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Lower Plenty Cricket Club

Tony Mash

Most Matches

236 Mick Mash

203 John O'Connor
181 Anthony Key
174 Alan Wells

162 Antony Luttick
134 Guy Jenkin

132 Brent Zerafa
131 Bryan Mash
126 Michael McShane
118 Fred Leslie

111 Bill Jenkin

109 Stephen Clark
107 Conlan Gunn
105 Craig Leighton
105 Darren Leighton
104 John Russell

1st Xl statistics Top Performers

Most Runs

5332 Fred Leslie
5050 Anthony Key
3699 Brent Zerafa
3498 Alan Wells
3066 Antony Luttick
3007 John O'Connor
2891 Conlan Gunn
2657 Craig Leighton
2419 Bill Jenkin
2382 Guy Jenkin
2356 Stephen Clark

Most Dismissals

162 Guy Jenkin

150 Andrew Tenni

135 Mick Mash

129 Bill Jenkin

120 Stephen Clark
94 Anthony Key
89 David Lambert
87 John O'Connor
79 Ethan Maddox
76 Craig Leighton

at end of 2020-2021

Most Wickets

575 Mick Mash

247 John O'Connor
225 Peter Barnett
216 George Milne
187 Scott Barnett
176 Bryan Mash
155 Darren Leighton
152 Craig Trinder
133 Gary Tilley

119 Robin Renouf
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Lower Plenty Cricket Club

Season

1934-1935
1935-1936
1936-1937
1937-1938
1938-1939
1946-1947
1947-1948
1948-1949
1949-1950
1950-1951
1951-1952
1952-1953
1953-1954
1954-1955
1955-1956
1956-1957
1957-1958
1958-1959
1959-1960
1960-1961
1961-1962
1962-1963
1963-1964
1964-1965
1965-1966
1966-1967
1967-1968
1968-1969
1969-1970
1970-1971
1971-1972
1972-1973
1973-1974
1974-1975
1975-1976
1976-1977

Tony Mash

Captain

G.Milne
G.Milne
G.Milne
G.Milne
G.Milne

|.Hanson

G.Milne
A.J.Wilson
F.Leslie
F.Leslie
F.Leslie
F.Leslie
F.Leslie
F.Leslie

D.Le Gassick
D.Le Gassick
D.Le Gassick
R.Joyner
R.Joyner
P.Barnett
P.Barnett

Vice-Captain

R.Kidd

R.Kidd
G.Pitcher
G.Pitcher
R.MacDonald
D.Whight
D.Whight
F.Leslie
B.Mash
J.Russell
B.Mash
B.Mash
B.Mash
B.Mash

1st X| statistics Leaders

Batting Ave

B.Yorke
K.Gerlach
H.Thompson
G.Milne
S.Ware
S.Ware
S.Ware
J.Austwick
G.Hick
I.Hanson
J.Austwick
W.MacDonald
W.MacDonald
W.MacDonald
W.MacDonald
G.Milne
A.J.Wilson
R.MacDonald
F.Leslie
F.Leslie
F.Leslie
F.Leslie
F.Leslie
F.Leslie

D.Le Gassick
F.Leslie

D.Le Gassick
R.Joyner
S.Clark
S.Clark

F.Leslie

Bowling Ave

H.Weidlich
K.Gerlach
G.Milne
J.Mackey
R.Rogers
R.Rogers
J.Hilliard

53.00 G.Milne

R.Renouf
W.MacDonald
W.MacDonald
G.Milne
S.Allen
N.Kleehammer
G.Milne

S.Fry
L.Randall
L.Randall
R.Kidd

67.36 B.Mash
64.43 R.Allen

83.00 D.Whight

84.80 P.Mash
44.40 P.Mash
40.00 P.Mash
73.00 S.Brown
46.29 S.Brown
21.53 B.Mash
19.10 M.Mash

29.15 P.Barnett
33.48 P.Barnett

17.70
10.24
11.33

11.90
13.67
9.73
14.00
15.80
14.40
7.09
7.30

at end of 2020-2021

Captain's Award
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Lower Plenty Cricket Club

Season

1977-1978 P.Barnett
1978-1979 D.O'Brien
1979-1980 D.O'Brien

1980-1981 G.Mathieson
1981-1982 G.Mathieson

1982-1983 M.Mash
1983-1984 S.Atkins
1984-1985 S.Atkins
1985-1986 S.Atkins
1986-1987
1987-1988
1988-1989
1989-1990 T.Jerram
1990-1991 T.Jerram
1991-1992 T.Jerram
1992-1993 T.Jerram
1993-1994 T.Jerram
1994-1995 M.Mash
1995-1996 C.Trinder
1996-1997 C.Trinder
1997-1998 C.Trinder
1998-1999 A.Key
1999-2000 A.Key
2000-2001 A.Key
2001-2002 A.Key
2002-2003 C.Bustard

2003-2004 D.Leighton
2004-2005 J.O'Connor

2005-2006
2006-2007
2007-2008
2008-2009

B.Zerafa
B.Zerafa
B.Zerafa

B.Zerafa

2009-2010 J.Arnberger

2010-2011 B.Zerafa

2011-2012 J.Delahunt

2012-2013
2013-2014 R.Bowers

R.Bowers

Tony Mash

Captain

K.Hodgson
K.Hodgson
K.Hodgson

Vice-Captain

B.Mash
P.Barnett
G.Mathieson
G.Jenkin
M.Mash
G.Mathieson
R.Morgan
P.Martin
M.Mash
M.Mash
M.Mash
M.Mash
M.Mash
M.Mash
M.Mash
M.Mash

A.Key
L.Smith
M.Mash
J.Curtis
J.Curtis
J.Curtis
C.Leighton
J.O'Connor
A.Key
M.McShane

A.Tenni
A.Tenni
D.Potter
D.Potter
D.Potter

1st X| statistics Leaders

Batting Ave

G.Mathieson
D.O'Brien
L.Stott
P.Martin
G.Mathieson
G.Mathieson
S.Atkins
S.Atkins
S.Atkins
C.Tsaparis
no award
no award
T.Jerram
A.Key
T.Jerram
J.O'Connor
T.Brown
A.Key
C.Leighton
T.Vinen
C.Leighton
L.Smith
A.Key
A.Key
C.Leighton
C.Leighton
A.McKinley
A.McKinley
AWells
B.Zerafa
C.Gunn
B.Zerafa
J.Arnberger
B.Zerafa
C.Gunn
A.Scanlon

R.Bowers

Bowling Ave

31.75 P.Holmes
43.10 P.Barnett
47.00 P.Martin
36.00 J.Fields
35.89 M.Mash
44.28 M.Mash
52.51 P.Martin
48.00 P.Martin
37.75 M.Mash
37.78 K.Hodgson
M.Mash
K.Hodgson
37.71 M.Mash
30.36 T.Jerram
45.43 M.Mash
26.00 D.Leighton
40.75 J.O'Connor
31.55 M.Mash
47.50 C.Trinder
48.00 C.Trinder
59.00 C.Trinder
32.30 C.Trinder
27.45 C.Trinder
41.20 C.Trinder
31.50 J.Curtis
31.75 C.Leighton
47.80 A.Wells
29.27 J.Tyrrell
31.75 J.Tyrrell
44.55 S.Barnett
71.25 D.Compton
36.60 S.Barnett
63.43 S.Smith
35.78 J.O'Connor
45.67 J.Delahunt
42.22 N.Smith
65.22 N.Smith

at end of 2020-2021

Captain's Award

10.79

7.40
10.67

9.19

8.84
14.75
12.86
15.64 M.Smith
14.72 D.Lambert
21.30 J.O'Connor
12.21 no award
14.23 M.Mash
11.70 M.McShane
13.31 A.Luttick
18.87 AWells
16.52 D.Leighton
14.22 no award
17.86 A.Luttick
22.00
20.20
18.86 A.Wells
15.00 D.Carr
13.57 C.Leighton
16.16 D.Knight
19.86 J.Tyrrell
18.48 C.Leighton
12.89 C.Gunn
23.81 C.Gunn
21.69 A.Luttick
15.79 C.Gunn
20.19 S.Barnett
26.27 B.Ryan
14.73 D.Potter
12.75 A.Scanlon
13.56 M.Staples
15.25
18.06
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Lower Plenty Cricket Club 1st XI statistics Leaders at end of 2020-2021

Season Captain Vice-Captain Batting Ave Bowling Ave Captain's Award
2014-2015 R.Kelsey R.Kelsey 28.54 N.Smith 18.06 A.Love
2015-2016 L.Anderson J.Henkel 79.50 N.Rowe 12.22 N.Rowe
2016-2017 L.Anderson J.Henkel 38.75 J.Meekins 13.43 B.Rowe
2017-2018 J.Henkel S.Neary 45.25 D.Wijemanna 15.86 H.Jenkins
2018-2019 J.Henkel N.Gardiner 48.60 J.Henkel 12.52 B.Jenkin
2019-2020 B.Jenkin B.Zerafa B.Jenkin 31.55 no award
2020-2021 B.Jenkin L.Sirianni B.Jenkin 50.54 L. Caldera 20.10 A.Horner
2021-2022

Tony Mash 0430 138 738



Lower Plenty Cricket Club

Tony Mash

Season

1934-35
1935-36
1936-37
1937-38
1938-39

1946-47
1947-48
1948-49
1949-50
1950-51
1951-52
1952-53
1953-54
1954-55
1955-56
1956-57
1957-58
1958-59
1959-60
1960-61
1961-62
1962-63
1963-64
1964-65
1965-66
1966-67
1967-68
1968-69
1969-70
1970-71
1971-72
1972-73
1973-74
1974-75
1975-76
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85
1985-86
1986-87
1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92
1992-93
1993-94
1994-95
1995-96
1996-97
1997-98
1998-99
1999-2000
2000-2001
2001-2002
2002-2003
2003-2004
2004-2005
2005-2006
2006-2007
2007-2008
2008-2009
2009-2010
2010-2011
2011-2012
2012-2013
2013-2014
2014-2015
2015-2016
2016-2017
2017-2018
2018-2019
2019-2020
2020-2021

Matches

896

Wins
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1st

1
10
10
9
10
11
11
11
11
10
10
10
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
2nd 12
2nd 12
6th 12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
3rd 12
6th 12
7th 12
12th 12
1st 12
11th 12
9th 12
6th 12
3rd 12
12th 9
1st 12
1st 12
2nd 12
6th 14
6th 12
10th 12
2nd 12
3rd 12
5th 12
2nd 12
10th 10
5th 10

46.09 winning %

at end of 2020-2021
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Lower Plenty Cricket Club

Tony Mash

1st Xl statistics WicketsRuns

[ Lower Plenty [ Opposition [ [ [ | |
[ Season [ wickets | Runs | % | Wickets | Runs | % [ Percentage [Points| Position |  Grade |
1934-35 208 1045 5.02 74 1353 18.28 27.478 3 8th A
1935-36 79 403 5.10 26 431 16.58 30.773 3 A
1936-37 153 971 6.35 95 1732 18.23 34.810 3 A
1937-38 223 1222 5.48 134 2152 16.06 34.122 0 A
1938-39 118 899 7.62 81 1363 16.83 45.276 5 A
1946-47 167 1118 6.69 116 1511 13.03 51.395 11 8th A
1947-48 93 949 10.20 76 1382 18.18 56.116 3 8th A
1948-49 136 1643 12.08 129 1615 12.52 96.497 15 6th A
1949-50 140 1729 12.35 146 1631 11.17 110.552 16 A
1950-51 129 1670 12.95 135 1672 12.39 104.526 22 5th A
1951-52 76 991 13.04 136 1261 9.27 140.632 26 5th A
1952-53 159 1396 8.78 132 1123 8.51 103.201 14 6th A
1953-54 146 2222 15.22 171 1985 11.61 131.107 37 2nd A
1954-55 118 1716 14.54 112 1501 13.40 108.511 11 6th A
1955-56 131 2666 20.35 171 1842 10.77 188.928 34 1st A
1956-57 122 2121 17.39 136 2012 14.79 117.515 25 3rd A
1957-58 119 1953 16.41 147 1960 13.33 123.088 21 3rd A
1958-59 128 1358 10.61 95 1493 15.72 67.508 6 9th A
1959-60 107 2125 19.86 120 2127 17.73 112.044 40 5th A
1960-61 136 1723 12.67 114 2081 18.25 69.403 6 7th A
1961-62 115 2048 17.81 121 2175 17.98 99.074 15 4th A
1962-63 92 1208 13.13 80 1740 21.75 60.370 3 9th A
1963-64 120 1636 13.63 75 1652 22.03 61.895 9 A
1964-65 121 1735 14.34 100 1747 17.47 82.077 24 5th A
1965-66 105 2073 19.74 93 2038 21.91 90.093 27 7th A
1966-67 108 2134 19.76 127 2120 16.69 118.369 40 3rd A
1967-68 97 2329 24.01 104 2165 20.82 115.338 30 3rd A
1968-69 111 2240 20.18 127 2204 17.35 116.283 48 3rd A
1969-70 107 2157 20.16 116 2206 19.02 106.003 42 6th A
1970-71 99 1930 19.49 120 2149 17.91 108.860 42 5th A
1971-72 133 2246 16.89 148 2470 16.69 101.187 50 2nd A
1972-73 132 2424 18.36 117 2292 19.59 93.741 18 8th A
1973-74 148 1917 12.95 103 1852 17.98 72.037 0 11th A
1974-75 123 1511 12.28 90 1609 17.88 68.714 6 11th A
1975-76 112 1490 13.30 131 1682 12.84 103.613 46 4th A
1976-77 103 1702 16.52 119 1376 11.56 142.906 40 2nd A
1977-78 122 2451 20.09 116 1757 15.15 132.639 48 2nd A
1978-79 121 2601 21.50 127 1708 13.45 159.835 58 3rd A
1979-80 84 2159 25.70 95 1981 20.85 123.257 36 5th A
1980-81 67 1860 27.76 110 1747 15.88 174.799 46 6th A
1981-82 83 1965 23.67 116 1724 14.86 159.296 39 4th A
1982-83 74 2053 27.74 95 2005 21.11 131.452 30 7th A
1983-84 112 2135 19.06 112 2052 18.32 104.045 48 3rd A
1984-85 99 1935 19.55 109 2072 19.01 102.821 30 7th A
1985-86 103 1903 18.48 79 1704 21.57 85.656 18 9th A
1986-87 87 1916 22.02 80 1979 24.74 89.027 18 10th A
1987-88 94 1580 16.81 108 1753 16.23 103.555 34 A
1988-89 90 1958 21.76 96 1689 17.59 123.655 36 5th A
1989-90 97 2154 22.21 113 1894 16.76 132.487 42 2nd A
1990-91 118 2431 20.60 139 2302 16.56 124.398 48 2nd A
1991-92 97 2693 27.76 98 2098 21.41 129.684 36 6th A
1992-93 106 2187 20.63 93 1942 20.88 98.804 39 3rd A
1993-94 83 2185 26.33 101 3011 29.81 88.305 48 3rd A
1994-95 100 2264 22.64 91 2402 26.40 85.772 36 A
1995-96 99 2240 22.63 95 2546 26.80 84.426 30 A
1996-97 93 2426 26.09 94 2379 25.31 103.072 36 A
1997-98 102 2326 22.80 94 2251 23.95 95.227 36 6th Barclay Shield
1998-99 94 2008 21.36 100 2296 22.96 93.039 27 7th Barclay Shield
1999-2000 115 2489 21.64 115 2256 19.62 110.328 45 3rd Barclay Shield
2000-2001 94 2227 23.69 89 2116 23.78 99.648 36 6th Barclay Shield
2001-2002 93 2084 22.41 98 2246 22.92 97.776 36 7th Barclay Shield
2002-2003 104 1914 18.40 86 2152 25.02 73.547 9 12th Barclay Shield
2003-2004 125 3255 26.04 156 2848 18.26 142.635 57 Premiers Money Shield
2004-2005 113 1862 16.48 87 2616 30.07 54.800 18 11th Barclay Shield
2005-2006 108 1796 16.63 88 1836 20.86 79.706 27 9th Barclay Shield
2006-2007 120 2522 21.02 101 2169 21.48 97.865 36 6th Barclay Shield
2007-2008 100 2732 27.32 109 2771 25.42 107.466 36 3rd Barclay Shield
2008-2009 105 2553 24.31 72 2399 33.32 72.973 9 12th Barclay Shield
2009-2010 93 2853 30.68 127 2361 18.59 165.016 66 1st Money Shield
2010-2011 84 1846 21.98 119 1780 14.96 146.919 64 1st Money Shield
2011-2012 102 2313 22.68 123 2073 16.85 134.549 54 2nd Money Shield
2012-2013 116 2564 22.10 117 2815 24.06 91.869 49 6th Money Shield
2013-2014 75 2159 28.79 105 2425 23.10 124.643 30 6th Money Shield
2014-2015 117 1775 15.17 89 2389 26.84 56.518 12 10th Money Shield
2015-2016 86 2211 25.71 136 2253 16.57 155.192 55 2nd Money Shield
2016-2017 105 2552 24.30 127 2306 18.16 133.855 52 3rd Money Shield
2017-2018 72 1533 21.29 79 1530 19.37 109.937 33 5th Money Shield
2018-2019 100 2588 25.88 126 2515 19.96 129.657 43 2nd Money Shield
2019-2020 94 1784 18.98 61 1897 31.10 61.028 9 10th Money Shield
2020-2021 94 2078 2211 111 2365 21.31 103.755 54 5th  Mash Shield
2021-2022 Mash Shield
Totals 8854 157820 17.82 8699 159114 18.29 97.450

at end of 2020-2021

0430 138 738



Lower Plenty Cricket Club 1st Xl statistics Against other Clubs at end of 2020-2021

First WINS LOSSES A . -
Opponent Played |Matches|1st Inns| OUTright|1st Innings Outright|Ties|Draws| Missing | Last Played [ Last Won % won

Army 1972-1973 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1972-1973 1972-1973 100.00%
Banyule 2012-2013 8 3 0 4 1 0 0 0 2019-2020 2018-2019 37.50%
Bundoora 1934-1935 55 23 0 26 2 0 4 0 2008-2009 2006-2007 41.82%
Bundoora United 1991-1992 19 10 0 7 0 0 2 0 2019-2020 2018-2019 52.63%
Camrea 2009-2010 4 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 2015-2016 2015-2016 50.00%
Diamond Creek 1934-1935 58 21 7 19 8 0 2 1 2008-2009 2005-2006 48.28%
Eltham 1934-1935 94 26 2 48 12 0 4 2 2019-2020 2017-2018 29.79%
Eltham Collegians 2003-2004 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2009-2010 2009-2010 50.00%
Eltham North 1934-1935 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1934-1935 never 0.00%
Eltham RSL 1946-1947 5 1 0 3 0 0 0 1 1949-1950 1947-1948 20.00%
Epping 2001-2002 8 1 0 6 1 0 0 0 2008-2009 2006-2007 12.50%
Glen Park 1950-1951 16 9 1 4 2 0 0 0 1962-1963 1962-1963 62.50%
Greensborough 2009-2010 11 6 0 3 0 1 1 0 2020-2021 2020-2021 54.55%
Greensborough District 1946-1947 54 20 5 21 2 0 3 3 1991-1992 1991-1992 46.30%
Heidelberg 2012-2013 8 5 0 3 0 0 0 0 2018-2019 | 2017-2018 62.50%
Hillcrest 1934-1935 7 0 0 5 2 0 0 0 1938-1939 never 0.00%
Hurstbridge 1946-1947 37 24 0 7 1 1 4 0 2020-2021 2020-2021 64.86%
Lalor Stars 2003-2004 13 4 0 8 0 0 1 0 2019-2020 | 2018-2019 30.77%
Laurimar 2020-2021 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2020-2021 2020-2021 100.00%
Lower Eltham 1978-1979 28 14 0 11 0 0 3 0 2008-2009 | 2007-2008 50.00%
Macleod 2003-2004 3 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 2008-2009 | 2003-2004 33.33%
Mernda 2000-2001 10 2 1 4 1 0 2 0 2019-2020 | 2018-2019 30.00%
Mill Park 2004-2005 9 7 2 0 0 0 0 0 2019-2020 | 2019-2020 100.00%
Montmorency 1934-1935 90 27 3 40 10 0 8 2 2019-2020 | 2016-2017 33.33%
Montmorency Footballers 1956-1957 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1956-1957 | 1956-1957 50.00%
Norris Bank 1934-1935 4 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 1938-1939 | 1936-1937 25.00%
North Eltham Wanderers 2003-2004 6 1 0 3 0 0 2 0 2015-2016 | 2003-2004 16.67%
Panton Hill 2003-2004 7 4 0 3 0 0 0 0 2020-2021 2012-2013 57.14%
Plenty 1948-1949 68 27 6 28 6 0 1 0 2017-2018 2016-2017 48.53%
Research Eltham Collegians | 1934-1935 61 26 9 20 4 0 2 0 2019-2020 | 2017-2018 57.38%
Riverside 1946-1947 75 27 2 34 5 0 6 1 2011-2012 2011-2012 38.67%
Rosanna 2012-2013 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2012-2013 never 0.00%
Rosebank 2020-2021 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 2020-2021 2020-2021 50.00%
South Morang 1967-1968 35 23 1 9 0 0 2 0 2020-2021 2020-2021 68.57%
Old Paradians / St Francis 2003-2004 7 3 1 3 0 0 0 0 2019-2020 2011-2012 57.14%
St Mary's 1936-1937 10 2 1 3 4 0 0 0 1950-1951 | 1950-1951 30.00%
Thomastown 2020-2021 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2020-2021 2020-2021 100.00%
Thomastown United 1992-1993 17 12 1 4 0 0 0 0 2020-2021 2012-2013 76.47%
Watsonia 1954-1955 20 12 3 1 2 0 2 0 1975-1976 1971-1972 75.00%
Whittlesea 2003-2004 7 5 2 0 0 0 0 0 2020-2021 | 2020-2021 100.00%
Yarrambat 2003-2004 3 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 2010-2011 2010-2011 66.67%

869 356 48 336 67 2 50 10 46.49%

Missing Results :

Montmorency 1934 - 1935
Riverside 1947 - 1948
Greensborough District 1947 - 1948
Eltham RSL 1949 - 1950
Eltham 1953 - 1954
Montmorency 1955 - 1956
Greensborough District 1955 - 1956
Eltham 1958 - 1959
Greensborough District 1963 - 1964
Diamond Creek 1993 - 1994
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Lower Plenty Cricket Club

Tony Mash

Score

180no
164no
154
149
147
145
142
141
140no
138no
138no
138no
137
136
132
132
132
131no
131
130no
130no
128no
127no
127no
126
124no
124
122
122
120no
119
117
116
117
113no
113
113
113
113
111no
110
110
110
109
109
109
109
108
108
107no
107no
107
107
107
106no
105n0
105n0
105n0
104no
104no
104no
104
104
104
103no
103no
103
102no
102no
102
101no
101no
101no
101
101
100no
100no
100
100

1st XI statistics Centuries

Batsman

A.Wells
J.Henkel
A.Key
D.O'Brien
F.Leslie
F.Leslie
D.O'Brien
A.Wells
B.Jenkin
J.Austwick
G.Hick
J.Arnberger
G.Mathieson
F.Leslie
R.MacDonald
D.LeGassick
G.Brown
J.Henkel
R.Kelsey
F.Leslie
C.Gunn
A.Key
A.Scanlon
R.Kelsey
F.Leslie
M.McShane
F.Leslie
D.O'Brien
C.Leighton
S.Atkins
H.Thompson
B.Zerafa
N.Gardiner
C.Gunn
D.LeGassick
J.Austwick
J.Austwick
A.Key
R.Kelsey
T.Rapp
A.Wilson
F.Leslie
S.Atkins
J.Austwick
C.Tsaparis
A.Key
B.Zerafa
A.Key
P.Rice
D.Potter
N.Gardiner
G.Mathieson
C.Gunn
B.Zerafa
C.Gunn
A.McKinley
A.Wells
R.Kelsey
J.Fields
T.Vinen
S.Neary
A.Key
L.Smith
A.McKinley
J.Austwick
S.Brown
D.LeGassick
F.Leslie
C.Gunn
S.Paraskevas
R.MacDonald
G.Mathieson
J.Henkel
D.LeGassick
J.Tyrrell
I.Hanson
C.Leighton
G.Milne
A.Key

Opponent

Bundoora United
Mill Park

Eltham
Bundoora
Plenty
Bundoora
Research
Montmorency
Eltham

Glen Park
Watsonia
Camrea Taipans
Plenty

Greensborough District

Montmorency
Army

St Francis of Assissi
Montmorency
Heidelberg
Research
Montmorency
Hurstbridge
Panton Hill
Hurstbridge
Montmorency
Montmorency
Riverside
Eltham
Diamond Creek
South Morang
Eltham RSL
Montmorency
Plenty
Research
Riverside
Riverside
Watsonia
Riverside
Hurstbridge
Lalor Stars
Glen Park
Riverside
Bundoora
Watsonia
Lower Eltham
Hurstbridge
Bundoora United

Greensborough District

Thomastown United
Montmorency
Bundoora United
Eltham
Hurstbridge
Plenty

Bundoora United
Eltham

Lower Eltham
Eltham

South Morang
Bundoora United
Eltham

Eltham
Montmorency
Bundoora United
Research

Army

Bundoora
Research
Mernda
Hurstbridge
Watsonia
Montmorency
Camrea Taipans
Eltham

Lalor Stars
Plenty
Hurstbridge
Eltham
Research

Season

2003-2004
2015-2016
1995-1996
1979-1980
1967-1968
1968-1969
1978-1979
1993-1994
2019-2019
1953-1954
1954-1955
2009-2010
1980-1981
1965-1966
1966-1967
1972-1973
2003-2004
2016-2017
2013-2014
1968-1969
2007-2008
2000-2001
2012-2013
2013-2014
1965-1966
1989-1990
1967-1968
1979-1980
1995-1996
1983-1984
1948-1949
2007-2008
2016-2017
2007-2008
1970-1971
1953-1954
1956-1957
1993-1994
2014-2015
2013-2014
1961-1962
1976-1977
1984-1985
1955-1956
1986-1987
1990-1991
2010-2011
1991-1992
2000-2001
2009-2010
2018-2019
1982-1983
2006-2007
2007-2008
2011-2012
2004-2005
2007-2008
2013-2014
1980-1981
1996-1997
2017-2018
1988-1989
1996-1997
2003-2004
1953-1954
1972-1973
1972-1973
1972-1973
2007-2008
2001-2002
1966-1967
1978-1979
2015-2016
1972-1973
2006-2007
1955-1956
2002-2003
1961-1962
1992-1993

at end of 2020-2021
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Lower Plenty Cricket Club

Tony Mash

Wicket P/Ship

1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st

2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd

3rd
3rd
3rd
3rd
3rd
3rd
3rd
3rd
3rd
3rd
3rd
3rd
3rd
3rd
3rd
3rd
3rd
3rd
3rd
3rd
3rd
3rd
3rd
3rd

4th
4th
4th
4th
4th
4th
4th
4th
4th
4th
4th
4th
4th
4th
4th
4th
4th
4th
4th

5th
5th
5th
5th
5th
5th
5th
5th
5th
5th
5th
5th
5th
5th
5th

6th
6th
6th
6th
6th
6th
6th

7th
7th
7th
8th
9th

10th
10th

170
168
167
167
158
147
142
127
116
111
116
109
105
103
103
102
102

166
161
155
151
149
142
139
125
124
124
121
118
109
107
106
104
104
100

173
168
158
148
146
146
140
137
127
124
121
115
113
113
110
109
104
104
104
103
103
103
101
101

228
209
181
156
149
138
133
133
126
124
122
122
122
118
114
112
112
108
108

177
167
152
148
141
137
123
117
116
115
110
109
107
104
102

136
133
152
125
116
101
101

113
112
110
90
91

88
88

Min

120
N/R
N/R
N/R
102
N/R
110
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
126
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R

N/R
106
N/R
N/R
123
113
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
93
N/R
100
N/R
N/R
95
115
N/R

126
N/R
N/R
N/R
120
N/R
N/R
N/R
73
82
N/R
114
102
135
118
N/R
98
N/R
97
75
N/R
N/R
N/R
40

N/R
N/R
153
N/R
N/R
103
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
80
N/R
113
N/R
65
N/R

N/R
N/R
142
N/R
N/R
N/R
102
83
73
N/R
N/R
109
132
N/R
N/R

N/R
89
89

N/R

N/R
62

107

74
52
N/R
76
N/R

N/R
N/R

Batsman

B.Jenkin
A.Luttick
R.Kelsey
B.Wright
G.Jenkin
B.Wright
L.Smith
AWells
S.Ware
D.Wijemanna
D.Wijemanna
AWells
A.McHugh
A.McHugh
B.Zerafa
A.Wilson
A.Tenni

B.Jenkin
D.O'Brien
A.Key
R.MacDonald
P.Martin
D.Williams
A.Key
D.Potter
M.Cameron
R.Kelsey
J.Russell
B.Wright
F.Leslie
B.Jenkin
A.Key
D.LeGassick
G.Mathieson
A.Key

A.Key
N.Gardiner
AWells
J.Henkel
F.Leslie
J.0'Connor
G.Jenkin
A.Key
A.Key
J.Henkel
G.Milne
J.Flett
F.Leslie
P.Martin
D.O'Brien
A.Key
P.Martin
A.McHugh
J.Henkel
D.LeGassick
R.MacDonald
A.Key
S.ware
C.Leighton

A.McKinley
D.Whight
D.Pain
B.Zerafa
D.Whight
N.Gardiner
S.ware
E.Maddox
R.Bowers
A.Key
C.Leighton
J.Crook
C.Gunn
F.Leslie
B.Zerafa
M.Smith
B.Zerafa
G.Mathieson
B.Zerafa

A.Scanlon
M.McShane
C.Linssen
J.Austwick
I.Shearn
B.Zerafa
F.Leslie
D.Whight
D.O'Brien
J.Milbourn
G.Milne
E.Maddox
F.Leslie
D.Potter
W.Dingle

C.Leighton
K.Kirby
L.Smith
C.Leighton
B.Zerafa
F.Leslie
J.0'Connor

T.Brown
F.Leslie
B.Ryan
G.Rice
S.O'Meara

G.Hick
F.Leslie

1st Xl statistics Partnerships

125

89

Batsman

J.Meekins
S.Taylor
A.Love
B.Jenkin
A.Wilson
B.Jenkin
A.Luttick
A.Luttick
G.Hick
S.Neary
S.Neary
A.Luttick
A.Tenni
A.Love
B.Jenkin
P.Martin
J.Crook

J.Henkel
P.Martin
S.White
F.Leslie
J.Fields
F.Leslie
A.Luttick
A.McHugh
D.Lambert
T.Rapp
F.Leslie
D.Fielding
J.Russell
J.Meekins
J.0'Connor
G.Jenkin
S.Clark
AWells

A.Luttick
J.Henkel
C.Gunn
N.Gardiner
J.Russell
AWells
A.Key
J.0'Connor
C.Leighton
N.Gardiner
S.Allen
F.Leslie
K.Thompson
G.Mathieson
G.Jenkin
T.Jerram
G.Mathieson
C.Gunn
B.Jenkin
F.Leslie
F.Leslie
T.Brown
S.Allen
J.0'Connor

AWells
F.Leslie
D.O'Brien
AWells
F.Leslie
J.Henkel
W.MacDonald
B.Zerafa
A.Scanlon
M.McShane
P.Rice
B.Zerafa
B.Zerafa
P.Woods
C.Gunn
S.Atkins
R.Kelsey
G.Jenkin
A.Tenni

J.Arnberger
T.Jerram
T.Jerram
S.Allen
G.Hick
C.Gunn
G.Mathieson
M.Hislop
G.Mathieson
AWells
P.Graham
J.Henkel
S.Clark
B.Zerafa
P.Graham

D.Salvatico
N.Hyde
T.Vinen
J.Curtis
J.Tyrrell
P.Martin
T.Jerram

K.Kirby
S.Brown
C.Gunn
S.Atkins
J.Tyrrell

R.Renouf
C.McPherson

59

81
76
99
65
35
45
50

nr
63
38
47
16
40
33
50

104

2nd

48

44

34
42

Opponent

Eltham
Research
Bundoora United
Hurstbridge
Lower Eltham
Laurimar
Montmorency
Bundoora United
Diamond Creek
Research Eltham Collegians
Eltham

Diamond Creek
Panton Hill
Greenshorough
Greenshorough
Bundoora
Greenshorough

Mill Park
Research
Whittlesea
Watsonia
South Morang
Watsonia
Bundoora
Thomastown United
Research

Lalor Stars
Riverside
Greensborough
Plenty
Montmorency
Riverside
Greens. Dist.
Greens. Dist.
Eltham

Greens. Dist.
Montmorency
Riverside

Lalor Stars
Montmorency
Montmorency
Eltham

Eltham

Lower Eltham
Bundoora United
Watsonia
Eltham

Eltham

Greens. Dist.
Eltham
Bundoora

Plenty
Whittlesea
Eltham
Bundoora
Greens. Dist.
Thomastown United
Glen Park
Thomastown United

Bundoora United
Bundoora
Bundoora
Lower Eltham
Riverside

Mill Park
Montmorency
Hurstbridge
Panton Hill
Riverside
Riverside
Montmorency
Riverside
Research
Mernda
Bundoora
Hurstbridge
Plenty
Bundoora

Camrea Taipans
Montmorency
Hurstbridge
Watsonia
Watsonia
Montmorency
Riverside
Bundoora
Bundoora
Bundoora United
Glen Park
Whittlesea
Riverside

Plenty

Research

Hurstbridge
Bundoora Utd.
Diamond Creek
Bundoora Utd.
Lalor Stars
Riverside
Research

Bundoora United
Army

Bundoora United
South Morang

Riverside

Eltham
Eltham

Season

2016-2017
1994-1995
2013-2014
2020-2021
1980-1981
2020-2021
1996-1997
1994-1995
1949-1950
2017-2018
2017-2018
1991-1992
2011-2012
2012-2013
2015-2016
1982-1983
2009-2010

2015-2016
1978-1979
2003-2004
1966-1967
1980-1981
1965-1966
1993-1994
2011-2012
1986-1987
2013-2014
1967-1968
2018-2019
1967-1968
2015-2016
1994-1995
1977-1978
1979-1980
1997-1998

1991-1992
2016-2017
2006-2007
2017-2018
1967-1968
1993-1994
1988-1989
1995-1996
1996-1997
2018-2019
1959-1960
1970-1971
1965-1966
1977-1978
1978-1979
1992-1993
1980-1981
2012-2013
2018-2019
1971-1972
1964-1965
1994-1995
1956-1957
1996-1997

2003-2004
1968-1969
1979-1980
2007-2008
1966-1967
2018-2019
1954-1955
2015-2016
2012-2013
2000-2001
2001-2002
2007-2008
2007-2008
1969-1970
2007-2008
1984-1985
2014-2015
1980-1981
2006-2007

2009-2010
1990-1991
1991-1992
1956-1957
1954-1955
2007-2008
1977-1978
1969-1970
1978-1979
2003-2004
1961-1962
2015-2016
1976-1977
2007-2008
1951-1952

2002-2003
1991-1992
1996-1997
1999-2000
2006-2007
1976-1977
1993-1994

1992-1993
1972-1973
2011-2012
1983-1984
2005-2006

1953-1954
1969-1970

atend of 2020-2021
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Lower Plenty Cricket Club 1st XI statistics 350 Runs at end of 2020-2021

Batsman Matches Innings Not Outs H.S. Runs Average Season
F.Leslie 10 10 0 147 797 79.70 1967-1968
F.Leslie 10 11 0 135 741 67.36 1965-1966
F.Leslie 9 10 3 145 699 99.86 1968-1969
B.Jenkin 14 14 1 96 657 50.54 2020-2021
D.Le Gassick 10 14 0 132 654 46.71 1972-1973
J.Henkel 12 12 4 164 no 636 79.50 2015-2016
B.Zerafa 11 11 0 117 591 53.73 2007-2008
R.Kelsey 11 12 3 131 587 65.22 2013-2014
C.Gunn 11 11 3 130 no 570 71.25 2007-2008
D.O'Brien 13 13 1 142 570 47.50 1978-1979
F.Leslie 11 14 5 91 545 60.56 1966-1967
R.MacDonald 11 15 3 132 531 44.25 1966-1967
D.Potter 14 14 1 107 no 526 40.46 2009-2010
F.Leslie 11 12 5 69 no 511 73.00 1971-1972
A.Key 13 17 2 92 491 32.73 2003-2004
B.Zerafa 11 12 1 96 490 44 55 2006-2007
N.Gardiner 12 14 4 107 no 486 48.60 2018-2019
A.McKinley 11 11 1 104 478 47.80 2003-2004
C.Leighton 10 10 2 89 472 59.00 1997-1998
A.Key 11 12 0 108 465 38.75 1991-1992
J.Henkel 13 15 3 131 no 465 38.75 2016-2017
A.Key 12 12 0 113 460 38.33 1993-1994
J.Arnberger 12 10 3 138 no 444 63.43 2009-2010
J.Henkel 13 14 2 93 no 438 36.50 2018-2019
S.Atkins 11 11 2 110 432 48.00 1984-1985
A.Key 11 11 0 154 428 38.91 1995-1996
A.Key 13 15 1 109 425 30.36 1990-1991
A.Key 11 11 1 128 no 412 41.20 2000-2001
C.Gunn 12 12 3 106 no 411 45.67 2011-2012
N.Gardiner 12 13 1 116 405 33.75 2016-2017
F.Leslie 9 10 1 94 no 400 44.44 1969-1970
A.Wells 12 14 1 141 396 30.46 1993-1994
C.Gunn 10 12 0 107 396 33.00 2006-2007
S.Atkins 12 11 3 120 no 392 49.00 1983-1984
B.Wright 12 12 1 76 390 35.45 2020-2021
J.Austwick 7 7 0 138 no 383 54.71 1953-1954
C.Leighton 9 9 1 122 380 47.50 1995-1996
A.Scanlon 11 12 3 127 no 380 42.22 2012-2013
D.Whight 7 7 0 86 374 53.43 1968-1969
F.Leslie 9 13 3 102 no 372 37.20 1972-1973
R.Kelsey 11 13 0 113 371 28.54 2014-2015
H.Thompson 9 9 0 119 367 40.78 1948-1949
B.Zerafa 11 12 2 68 no 366 36.60 2008-2009
L.Smith 10 10 1 104 362 40.22 1996-1997
A.McHugh 12 13 1 79 363 30.25 2011-2012
S.Neary 11 11 3 104 no 362 45.25 2017-2018
D.Le Gassick 10 12 3 113 no 360 40.00 1970-1971
J.Crook 14 14 1 68 359 27.62 2009-2010
B.Jenkin 12 14 1 140 no 359 27.62 2018-2019
D.Le Gassick 11 14 3 68 358 32.55 1971-1972
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Lower Plenty Cricket Club

Bowler
J.Hilliard
W.MacDonald
I.Hanson
W.MacDonald
S.Allen
K.Cassidy
T.Jerram
C.Trinder
S.Barnett
N.Smith
J.Henkel

Tony Mash

Opponent
Research
Plenty
Research
Research
Bundoora
Montmorency
Diamond Creek
Diamond Creek
Thomstown United
Hurstbridge
Mill Park

1st XI statistics Hat Tricks

Season
1953-1954
1953-1954
1955-1956
1955-1956
1959-1960
1971-1972
1990-1991
1999-2000
2009-2010
2012-2013
2018-2019

Overs

18.5
10.0
19.3
4.0
8.0
9.3

Maidens

NOOOEFrW

at end of 2020-2021

Wickets Runs

22
40

13
36
54
35
39
16
a7
18

Ggaw~NIoOo~NdWNW
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Lower Plenty Cricket Club 1st Xl statistics 7 Wickets in an Innings at end of 2020-2021

Bowler Overs Maidens Wickets Runs Opponent Season
G.Milne 9 16 St Marys 1949-1950
J.Fields 26.1 7 9 44 Hurstbridge 1980-1981
W.lves 8 21 Research 1934-1935
R.Allen 8 28 Watsonia 1966-1967
R.Rogers 8 36 Riverside 1951-1952
J.Hilliard 8 39 Montmorency 1952-1953
J.Butherway 8 46 Montmorency 1938-1939
J.O'Connor 8 47 Bundoora United 1993-1994
J.Henkel 20.0 5 8 53 Bundoora United 2016-2017
B.Mash 11.0 1 8 54 Diamond Creek 1965-1966
M.Mash 25.0 4 8 60 Hurstbridge 1985-1986
P.Mash 13.2 1 8 64 Riverside 1969-1970
P.Barnett 30.0 12 8 65 Riverside 1978-1979 Grand Final
M.Mash 23.2 5 8 72 Riverside 1981-1982 Semi Final
M.Mash 19.4 2 8 94 Eltham 1982-1983
W.Dingle 7 5 Diamond Creek 1951-1952
R.Renouf 7 6 Diamond Creek 1948-1949
R.Rogers 7 8 Diamond Creek 1951-1952
W.Dingle 7 11 Glen Park 1952-1953
G.Milne 7 12 Montmorency 1953-1954
B.Hislop 11.0 4 7 15 Montmorency 1971-1972
R.Renouf 7 18 Watsonia 1954-1955
J.Austwick 7 18 Riverside 1955-1956
W.Dingle 7 18 Diamond Creek 1949-1950
J.Hilliard 7 19 Glen Park 1950-1951
H.THompson 7 21 Diamond Creek 1948-1949
F.Leslie 7 22 Eltham 1964-1965
G.Milne 7 23 Greensborough District ~ 1957-1958
M.Davies 134 6 7 25 South Morang 1968-1969
M.Davies 7 25 Research 1968-1969
K.Andrews 7 27 Montmorency 1957-1958
R.MacDonald 7 28 Diamond Creek 1963-1964
W.MacDonald 7 30 Montmorency Footballers 1956-1957
L.Randall 7 30 Riverside 1963-1964
G.Milne 7 31 Plenty 1953-1954
P.Barnett 12.7 2 7 32 Plenty 1976-1977
D.Knight 17.4 7 7 34 North Eltham Wanderers 2003-2004
B.Mash 7 35 Bundoora 1968-1969
T.Jerram 19.1 4 7 35 Eltham 1990-1991
J.Meekins 10.0 3 7 35 Mernda 2016-2017
M.Hislop 9.1 0 7 37 Greensborough District ~ 1969-1970
J.Butherway 7 37 Norris Bank 1937-1938
S.Brown 7 39 Montmorency 1971-1972 Grand Final
C.Trinder 19.3 10 7 39 Diamond Creek 1999-2000
J.Hilliard 7 40 Glen Park 1952-1953
G.Milne 7 41 Diamond Creek 1961-1962
M.Mash 18.0 4 7 42 Lower Eltham 1982-1983
R.Renouf 7 46 Montmorency 1950-1951
G.Milne 7 47 Plenty 1960-1961
N.Smith 7 50 Glen Park 1958-1959
G.Milne 7 50 Plenty 1949-1950
S.Fry 7 52 Eltham 1961-1962
I.Hanson 8.0 3 7 53 Montmorency 1954-1955
S.Brown 7 54 Army 1972-1973
B.Mash 12.0 1 7 54 Plenty 1975-1976
J.Mackey 7 54 Eltham RSL 1948-1949
S.Smith 17.0 2 7 56 South Morang 2011-2012
L.Randall 7 62 Riverside 1961-1962
G.Tilley 28.0 6 7 66 Diamond Creek 1980-1981
R.Miller 121 0 7 71 Plenty 1965-1966
G.Tilley 21.0 1 7 71 Montmorency 1979-1980
P.Mash 11.4 1 7 72 Riverside 1970-1971
M.Mash 32.0 8 7 73 Hurstbridge 1989-1990
M.Mash 21.3 5 7 77 Montmorency 1989-1990
S.Barnett 27.0 5 7 79 Plenty 2007-2008
J.Delahunt 29.5 6 7 87 Thomastown United 2011-2012
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Lower Plenty Cricket Club 1st XI statistics 10 Wickets in a Match at end of 2020-2021

Bowler Overs Maidens Wickets Runs Opponent Season
G.Milne 13 23 Montmorency 1953-1954
J.Fields 36.4 12 12 55 Hurstbridge 1980-1981
W.Dingle 11 26 Diamond Creek 1949-1950
M.Davies 61.0 11 56 Research 1968-1969
R.Allen 17.3 5 11 59 Watsonia 1966-1967
W.MacDonald 11 61 Montmorency Footballers 1956-1957
B.Mash 17.0 4 11 61 Diamond Creek 1965-1966
H.Jenkins 30.4 8 11 67 Mernda 2018-2019
K.Gerlach 10 28 Eltham RSL 1947-1948
M.Davies 14.0 3 10 28 Bundoora 1967-1968
H.Thompson 10 37 Diamond Creek 1948-1949
P.Barnett 25.2 8 10 41 Research 1978-1979
L.Mathieson 26.7 9 10 52 Research 1976-1977
S.Brown 56.0 10 78 Montmorency 1971-1972 Grand Final
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Lower Plenty Cricket Club 1st XI statistics 30 Wickets in a Season at end of 2020-2021

Bowler Overs Maidens Wickets Runs Ave Season
P.Barnett 228.4 54 58 447 7.71 1978-1979
P.Barnett 164.0 35 56 397 7.09 1975-1976
D.Knight 272.2 57 53 812 15.32 2003-2004
P.Barnett 159.7 31 50 363 7.26 1976-1977
J.Butherway 50 530 10.60 1937-1938
M.Mash 273.1 87 44 515 11.70 1989-1990
M.Mash 203.1 39 43 525 12.21 1987-1988
M.Davies 41 329 8.02 1968-1969
P.Mash 141.0 21 41 490 11.95 1969-1970
M.Mash 149.4 17 40 583 14.58 1982-1983
M.Mash 121.3 24 39 329 8.44 1981-1982
G.Milne 38 316 8.32 1949-1950
S.Barnett 235.5 49 38 796 20.95 2007-2008
S.Smith 187.1 45 37 545 14.73 2009-2010
J.Tyrrell 264.0 98 36 612 17.00 2003-2004
T.Jerram 209.2 61 35 466 13.31 1990-1991
S.Brown 101.6 8 35 490 14.00 1972-1973
K.Cassidy 85.0 12 34 368 10.82 1971-1972
P.Barnett 163.0 31 34 412 12.12 1977-1978
J.Delahunt 164.5 42 34 461 13.56 2011-2012
M.Mash 183.2 31 34 520 15.29 1983-1984
M.Mash 2435 81 34 529 15.56 1990-1991
H.Thompson 33 233 7.06 1948-1949
M.Mash 187.1 48 33 485 14.70 1988-1989
P.Martin 192.2 50 33 516 15.64 1984-1985
G.Tilley 196.0 41 33 615 18.64 1980-1981
J.O'Connor 183.1 54 32 455 14.22 1993-1994
M.Mash 185.0 26 32 471 14.72 1985-1986
N.Smith 135.2 29 32 488 15.25 2012-2013
J.Butherway 31 223 7.19 1938-1939
J.Mackey 31 318 10.26 1949-1950
A.West 78.0 12 31 374 12.06 1971-1972
C.Trinder 187.1 51 31 501 16.16 2000-2001
G.Tilley 170.0 22 31 536 17.29 1979-1980
W.Dingle 30 252 8.40 1949-1950
J.Meekins 135.5 35 30 403 13.43 2016-2017
P.Mash 122.1 14 30 409 13.63 1970-1971
P.Martin 186.1 39 30 435 14.50 1983-1984
M.Mash 179.4 41 30 566 18.87 1991-1992
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Lower Plenty Cricket Club 1st X statistics Personal Statistics at end of 2020-2021

Player Years M Inn | NO | H.S. | Runs | Ave 0 | 50 [100| Ct | St | RO|Dism| Overs M |Wkts| Runs | Ave | Best RCL;\?;/ B Ct |LBW| Std|5WI|10WM
W. Addison 2019-2020 2| 1no 1 0l 0f O 0l 0 O 0 32.0 5 2 122| 61.00| 1-44| 381 O 0 0
S. Al 2019-2020 1 8 21) 1050 O] O] O 0l 0l O 0 15.0 3 1 70| 70.00{ 1-23| 467 1 0 0 0
R. Allen 1966-1973 17| 12 2 11 34| 340[ 4] 0] O 2l 0 O 2 150.0, 18 35 389 11.11) 8-38] 2.59 1 1
S. Allen 1955-1964 14| 11 1 81 567 56.70) 0] 5| O 0l 0l O 0 0.0 0] 23 187| 8.13] 7-36 3 0
J. Anderson 1937-1939 12| 21 1 14 51| 255[ 11| 0] O 0l 0 O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0
L. Anderson 2015-2017 23| 17 5| 49no 336 28.000 3] 0] O 16 of 1 17 6.0 0 23| 7.67[ 2-11f 383 O 3 0l 0o © 0
W. Anderson 1974-1976 8 6 5 9 28| 28.00f 0| O] O 0l 0 O 0 40.0 2 92| 10.22| 3-11] 2.30 0 0
H. Andrews 1937-1938 9] 16 2 9 28| 2.00f 6| 0] O 0l O 0.0 0 0 0 0
K. Andrews 1957-1961 3 1 0 33 33] 33.000f O] 0] O 0l O 0.0 0] 11 77 7.00( 7-27 1 0
R.K. [Armstrong 2012-2014 8 6 3| 10no 24| 800 2| 0] O 0l O 46.0 4 209| 34.83] 2-33] 454 1 4 0 1 © 0
J.L.  |Arnberger 2008-2010 23 21 3] 138no 714 39.67] 0] 5/ 1] 13 Oof o] 13 97.3| 18 8 358 44.75| 1-20| 3.68] O 5 2l 0 O 0
G. Arnott 2017-2019 0 4 5/ 250 0Of Oof © 1| 0] O 0.0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0l 0 © 0
D. Arrowsmith 2019-2020 0 26 116) 1450 1| 0| © 2l 0 1 3 1.0 0 0 6 0- 6| 6.000 O 0 of 0] © 0
S. Atkins 1983-1986 34/ 33 8] 120| 1126 4504 0| 2| 2| 27 Of O] 27| 333.0f 97 44 934 21.23| 6-45| 2.80 2 0
J. Austwick 1949-1958 11| 10 2| 138 785 98.13] 0] 2| 5 0l 0 O 0.0 0] 18 103/ 5.72| 7-15 1 0
P. Banks 1979-1982 15 9 5 40 96| 24.00f 1] 0] O 0l O 197.0] 45 24 523 21.79| 5-49| 2.65 1 0
A. Barnett 1934-1938 11] 19 3 22| 1.38[ 10/ O] © 0l O 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
L. Barnett 1934-1935 2 3 0 5/ 167/ 0Of 0Oof © 0l O 0.0 0 0 0 0
M. Barnett 1968-1978 57| 74 3 59 928 13.07] 2| 3| 0] 24 of of 24 8.0 0 2 49 24.50| 2- 3] 6.13 0 0
P. Barnett 1975-1999 63| 63 7 75| 1077] 1923 5] 4| O] 21| 0] 3| 24| 1274.0] 257| 225| 2409 10.71] 8-65| 1.89 17 1
R. Barnett 2004-2005 1 0 0 0 0 0 0o © 1| 0] O 1 13.0 0 0 59 0-59| 454 0 0
S. Barnett 1934-1935 10| 18 1 12 62| 365 4 0] O 2l 0 O 2 0.0 0 1 78| 78.00( 1-28 0 0
S.C. |Barnett 2002-2013| 103 95| 10 75| 1238| 1456 17 3| O] 50| 0| 5| 55| 1372.3| 347| 187| 3944 21.09| 7-79] 2.87| 28] 85 5 0] 4 0
A. Bates 1938-1939 1 2 1 1 1 100, 1] 0Oof © 0l 0 O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
S. Bathman 2020-2021 1 0 25 25| 25.00f O] o] © 0l 0o O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 of 0] © 0
R. Bird 1976-1978 15| 18 0 49 226 1256 2| 0] O 71 0 O 7 15.0 1 7 44 6.29] 6- 9] 2.93 1 1
J. Blackburn 1934-1936 12| 21 0 8 45 214 7/ 0 O 1/ 0] O 1 0.0 0 1 72| 72.00] 1-20 0 0
N. Blake 1984-1985 4 4 0 43 75| 1875 0| O] O 3] 0 O 3 12.0 1 0 41 0-12| 3.42 0 0
J. Bloom 2014-2016 16| 10 5 28 75| 15.00f 1] 0] © 3] 0 O 3 189.0 37[ 30 575 19.17| 3-21| 3.04] 4| 21 4 1] 0 0
W. Booth 1934-1935 6] 11 0 20 50| 455 2| 0] O 1| 0] O 1 0.0 0 1 12| 12.00f 1-1 0 0
A.K. |Bowen 2020-2021 5 5 0 15 27 540 1] o] o© 1] 0] O 1 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0l 0o © 0
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Lower Plenty Cricket Club 1st X statistics Personal Statistics at end of 2020-2021

Player Years M Inn | NO | H.S. | Runs | Ave 0 | 50 [100| Ct | St | RO|Dism| Overs M |Wkts| Runs | Ave | Best RCL;\?;/ B Ct |LBW| Std|5WI|10WM
M. Bowen 1983-1985 9 9 0 38 103| 1144 2| 0] O 4 o[ O 4 0.0 0 0 0 0
A. Bowerman 1985-1990 43 45 4 71 744 18.15| 2| 2| 0| 26 Of O] 26 0.0 0 0 0 0
R. Bowers 2012-2014 22| 22 1 56 425| 20.24] 0Of 1 © 9] 0 O 9 23.0 3 2 76| 38.00f 1- 2 3.30] O 2 0l 0f O 0
A. Bowling 1981-1983 5 3 0 40 64 2133 0] O] O 1| 0] O 35.0 5 5 107| 21.40| 2-21| 3.06 0 0
R.J. [Bowran 1983-1989 22| 18 4 52 231 1650 1] 1] O 9] 0 O 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
L.W. [Bramich 2008-2009 3 3 0 3 4 133 1
F. Broatch 1935-1939 19| 30 4 18 128| 492 6| 0| O 0l 0 O 0 0.0 0| 17 259| 15.24| 4- 17 0 0
G. Brown 1992-2005 53| 54 0| 132 884 16.37] 4] 1] 1| 32 5[ 4] 4
S. Brown 1971-1973 14| 17 4/ 103 296| 22.77] 1] Oof 1 6] 0 O 6] 227.0] 22| 61 743| 12.18| 7-39| 3.27 5 1
T. Brown 1987-2001 52| 52| 10 51 835 19.88) 2| 2| 0] 20f Oof 5] 25 12.0 1 1 64| 64.00( 1-26( 5.33 0 0
M. Browne 1969-1976 38| 40 9 47 219 706] 1] 0] O] 21f Of Of 21| 544.0] 58 95 1646| 17.33| 5-52| 3.03 2 0
R.C. [Browne 1966-1975 36 24 5 14 50 263 6| 0] O 6] 0 2 8 184.0 6] 42 824 19.62| 5-23| 4.48 1 0
W. Browne 1934-1939 23| 38 5 11 103 312 8] 0] O 0l 0o O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
W. Browse 1937-1939 13| 25 3 20 145| 659 6| 0] O 0l 0l O 0 0.0 0 22| 733 1-2 0 0
T.I. Buhagiar 2005-2009 5 6 1[ 20no 23| 460 1] 0] © 1| 0] O 1 26.0 5 100 0-21| 3.85 0 0
C. Bustard 2002-2003 11 11 0 59 290( 26.36) 0] 2| O 3] 0 O 3 52.0 9 194| 27.71| 4-36] 3.73 0 0
J. Butherway 1935-1939 25| 44 0 33 316 7.18| 9] 0] O 0l 0 O 0 0.0 0] 100 876| 8.76| 8- 46 10 0
P. Butterworth 2005-2008 25| 27 1 37 382| 14.69] 4 O © 4 of 1 5
M. Byrnes 1979-1982 18 3 22 30| 15.00 1] 0] O 1f 0] O 1 201.0f 44 37 522| 14.11| 5-40 2.60 1 0
A. Caldera 2020-2021 14 2| 13no 34 850 2| 0] O 2l 0 O 2 99.0 14| 17 396 23.29] 3-26/ 4.00f 5| 11 0 0
L. Caldera 2019-2021 17 3| 20no 28 7.00] 3 0 O 3] 0 1 4 123.1] 10[ 25 487 19.48| 4-30| 3.96| 4| 21 0 0 0
M. Cameron 1985-1989 23] 21 2 68 285 15.00) 1] 1] O 6] 0l O 6 184.0] 45 21 537 25.57| 5-34| 2.92 1 0
P.A. _[Cameron 1984-1985 3 3 0 15 25| 833 0] o0 © 0l 0o O 0 5.0 0 2 14| 7.00{ 2-14| 2.80 0 0
C. Campbell 1991-1995 29| 25 6 67 325 17.11) 5] 2| 0| 43[ 7/ 6] 56 1.0 0 0 15 0- 15 15.00 0 0
J.P. |Carlyon 2019-2020 1 5 7] 7.000 Oof of © 0l 0o O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0
M.J. [Carlyon 2019-2020 0 12 19] 633 1/ 0Of © 0l O 7.2 1 0 35 0- 6| 4.86 0 0
D. Carr 1998-2004 44| 39| 10 77 483| 16.66] 6/ 2 O 60| 10| 4] 74 2.0 1 0 3 0- 3| 150 0 0
T.P. |Carrigg 2005-2006 1 1 0 0 0l 000[f 1 0] O 0l 0 1 1 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0
K. Cassidy 1970-1973 22| 28 0 58 419| 1496 0] 2| O] 13] 0] O 13 311.0f 42 54 697| 1291 5-25 2.24 1 0
J. Cassin 1964-1965 1 0 0 0 0l 0f O 0l O 0.0 0 6 40/ 6.67] 6-40 1 0
P. Chapman 1973-1974 1 0 0 0l 000f 1] 0] © 0l O 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
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Lower Plenty Cricket Club 1st X statistics Personal Statistics at end of 2020-2021

Player Years M Inn | NO | H.S. | Runs | Ave 0 | 50 [100| Ct | St | RO|Dism| Overs M |Wkts| Runs | Ave | Best RCL;\?;/ B Ct |LBW| Std|5WI|10WM
D. Charles 1947-1949 0 25 49( 2450 0] 0] O 0l 0 O 0 0.0 0 4 5| 125 2-1 0 0
L. Chilcott 2020-2021 1| 32no 62| 62.000 1| 0] O 0l 0l O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0l 0o © 0
B. Churchill 2002-2007 16| 12 2 31 106) 1060 3| 0| O 4 o[ O 4 190.2| 43| 18 560( 31.11) 3-33] 2.94 0 0
J. Clark 1977-1980 13| 12 0 38 108 9.00f 2| 0] O 9] 0l O 9 2.0 0 1 7] 7.00[ 1- 7/ 3.50 0 0
S.B. [Clark 1972-1983| 109| 121| 19 90| 2356] 23.10{ 8| 10| 0] 91| 24| 5| 120 14.0 3 4 32| 8.00| 3-14| 2.29 0 0
G. Clarke 1984-1986 8 6 3 3 4 133 2| 0] O 5/ 0 O 5 46.0 8 6 156/ 26.00| 2-17| 3.39 0 0
J. Clarke 1964-1972 12| 12 0 44 151) 1258 0| O] O 0l O 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
P.L. [Clifton 1985-1986 11 9 2 32 123| 1757 0] 0] © 0] 1 4 44.0 7 5 123| 24.60 2.80 0 0
R. Collins 1937-1938 7] 14 3 6 17] 155 7/ ©Oof © 0l 0o O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
D. Compton 2007-2013 38/ 30[ 11| 90no 318 16.74] 5] 1] 0| 10f of 3 13| 4015] 91| 55| 1440| 26.18| 6-50| 3.59| 10| 36 9] 0 2 0
L.D. |Connop 2016-2017 1 0 4 4 200 1] 0] © 0l 0o O 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 of 0] © 0
S.J.  |Connop 2013-2014 5 2| 11no 31) 1033 0| O] O 0l O 62.0 21 8 183| 22.88| 4-54| 2.95 0l 0 © 0
C. Cotsopoulos 2015-2018 20| 12 1 33 114 10.36] 2 0] O] 10| of 1 11 167.4] 33| 24 474| 19.75( 5-21| 2.83| 3| 17 4 0] 1 0
V. Cowan 1936-1939 13| 23 4 16 93] 489 5| 0] O 0l O 0.0 0 6 53| 8.83] 2-5 0 0
0. Cramp 1935-1939 24 41 1 52 414 1035/ 6/ 1 © 0l O 0.0 0 5 80| 16.00| 3-22 0 0
J. Crook 2007-2011 49 48 1 68 997 21.21) 4] 5/ 0 29[ of 9] 38 3.0 1 0 15 0- 0] 500 O 0 0 O
D. Curtin 1961-1962 1 1 0 20 20| 20.00f O] O] O 0l 0 O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
J. Curtis 1998-2002 45 42 4 73 963 25.34] 2| 3] 0] 15 Of 5[ 20| 823.00 240| 117| 2142| 18.31| 6-26] 2.60 4 0
M. Dale 1966-1967 0 15 36| 12.00f O O] O 0l O 13.0 1 4 48| 12.00| 4-48| 3.69 0 0
A. Darrington 1936-1937 0 5 15| 250, 0Of 0Of © 0l 0l O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
J. Davies 1962-1971 47 43 14 27 256 883 5[ 0 0] 11} 0] 2 13 403.0| 47 78| 1427] 18.29| 6-38 3.54 3 0
M. Davies 1966-1970 22) 11 5 12 42 700| 4 0] O 10f of of 10 193.0 21| 68 859 12.63| 7-25| 4.45 5 2
J.W. |Dean 1966-1967 1 1 0 0 0l 000[f 1] 0] © 0l O 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
J.D. |Delahunt 2011-2012 13 8 2 19 43( 717] 1] 0] O 0] 1 164.5| 42| 34 461| 13.56| 7-87| 2.80| 1| 30 2] 1] 1 0
W. Dingle 1949-1953 10 7 2 85 249| 49.80) O 1] O of O 0.0 0 48 277 5.77] 7- 5 4 1
?? Dobson 1949-1950 1 1 0 10 10| 10.00f Of Oof © 0l 0 O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
G. Dobson 1976-1979 10 9 1 25 101) 1263 1| O] O] 11| o] 1 12 2.0 0 0 4 0- 4] 2.00 0 0
B. Dyer 1996-1997 2 2 2| 0Ono 0 0 0f O 1| 0] O 1 4.0 1 0 25 0-25| 6.25 0 0
T. Eastwood 1968-1969 4 5 0 52 147] 2940 O] 1] © 0l 0o O 0 0.0 0 2 14] 7.00{ 2-14 0 0
B. Ellis 1987-1988 7 6 1 27 66| 13.20( 1| 0| O 2l 0 1 3 47.0 7 4 139| 34.75| 2-25| 2.96 0 0
B. Eustance 2016-2017 8 8 2 51 178] 2967 1| 1] © 4 of 1 5 49.2 7 7 203| 29.00| 3-74] 413 1 6 0l 0o © 0
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Lower Plenty Cricket Club 1st X statistics Personal Statistics at end of 2020-2021

Player Years M Inn | NO | H.S. | Runs | Ave 0 | 50 [100| Ct | St | RO|Dism| Overs M |Wkts| Runs | Ave | Best RCL;\?;/ B Ct |LBW| Std|5WI|10WM
R. Fairbairn 1936-1939 6 9 2 8 25| 3.57 0l O 0 0.0 0 0 0
P. Faull 1974-1979 9] 10 4 38 157| 26.17 0] 1 1 44.0 6 6 110 18.33] 4-24| 2.50
G.R. |Featherby 1982-1989 21 19 2 35 193| 1135 4| 0| 0] 15| 0| 1 16 1.0 0 0 13 0- 13| 13.00 0 0
W. Fergeus 1982-1983 0 1 0] O
S.A.  |Ferguson 1980-1983 0 8 16|/ 4.000 1f of © 2l 0 O 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
J. Fiddes 2014-2015 2| 2no 3] 300 1f of © 1] 0] 1 2 21.0 3 3 102| 34.00| 2-22| 4.86 0 0
D. Fielding 2018-2019 12| 14 1 76 324 2492 2| 2| O 6] 0 3 9 1.0 0 4 0- 4| 4.00 0 0
J. Fields 1980-1982 21) 18 4] 104 327 2336 3] 1] 1| 13 of 1 14| 223.0] 59| 44 518 11.77) 9-44| 2.32 1 1
J. Fields 1936-1937 6 9 0 12 37] 411 4] 0] O 0l 0l O 0 0.0 0 7 122| 17.43] 2-13 0 0
JJ. Flett 1969-1977 30 35 4 61 416 1342 2| 2| o[ 12| 0] o] 12 9.0 0 1 24| 24.00( 1-14| 2.67 0 0
S. Fry 1956-1962 13 1 1 25 25 0 0o © 0l 0o O 0 0.0 0] 46 333| 7.24| 7-52 1 0
N. Gardiner 2016-2019 34 35 6] 116| 1067 36.79] 2| 2| 2| 14 of 2 16 2.0 0 0 12 0- 5| 6.000 O 0 0l 0 © 0
M. George 2006-2012 13| 15 0 28 165| 11.00f 1| 0] © 4 0of O 4
K. Gerlach 1947-1948 6 1 90 280( 40.000 0] 3] O 0l 0l O 0 0.0 0] 28 173| 6.18] 8-25 2 1
B. Gloury 1998-1999 6 4]  4no 5| 500 1f ©of © 0l 0 O 0 84.0] 27 10 235/ 23.50| 4-51| 2.80 0 0
D. Goddard 1956-1962 7 2 83 246 49.200 0] 1] O 4 5/ 0 9 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
G. Gould 1937-1938 8| 15 6 5 23| 256 6] 0] O 0l 0 O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0
P. Graham 1951-1962 5 0 63 148| 4933 0] 1] © 0l 0l O 0 0.0 0 53| 7.57| 5-36 1 0
D. Green 2003-2004 1 0 0 0 0 0o © 0l 0 O 0 7.0 1 2 22| 11.00| 2-22( 3.14 0 0
H. Green 1946-1948 9 0 17 45( 15000 0] 0] O 0l 0l O 0 0.0 0] 18 178/ 9.89| 4-14 0 0
J. Grimble 2015-2021 30| 26 2 34 265 11.04] 3] 0| O] 16 2 4 22 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0
C. Gunn 1999-2013| 107| 116 11[130nof 2891| 27.53| 12| 10| 5| 53| 0| 10/ 63 12.0 3 0 61 0- 5| 5.08 0 0
D. Gunn 2003-2011 13] 13 0 11 52 4.00] 3 0 O 9] 0l O 9 11.4 1 1 49 49.00| 1-21] 4.30 0 0
l. Hanson 1955-1956 4 1 100 147|147.00f 0] O] 1 0l 0 O 0 0.0 0 6 20| 333 3-9 0 0
A. Harper 1974-1977 2 0 2 4 1.000 2 0] O 0l 0o O 0 4.0 0 1 32| 32.00| 1-19| 8.00 0 0
L. Harris 1935-1936 1 0 11 11| 550/ 1| ©Oof © 0l 0 O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
N. Harris 1970-1975 7 2 15 53 757] 2 0] O 1] 0] O 1 79.0 6] 10 250 25.00| 3-28| 3.16 0 0
S. Harris 1935-1937 7] 11 1 20 56| 560 1] O] O 0l 0 O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
P. Harrower 1967-1968 1 0 0 0l 000 2 0 O 0l 0o O 0 16.0 0 71| 23.67| 3-54| 4.44 0 0
A. Hartley 1937-1938 2 0 1 033] 2| 0o/ © 0l 0l O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
F. Hawker 1937-1939 13| 25 1 64 168 7.00f 7] 1] © 0l 0 O 0 0.0 0] 12 197| 16.42] 4-41 0 0
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Lower Plenty Cricket Club 1st X statistics Personal Statistics at end of 2020-2021

Player Years M Inn | NO | H.S. | Runs | Ave 0 | 50 [100| Ct | St | RO|Dism| Overs M |Wkts| Runs | Ave | Best RCL;\?;/ B Ct |LBW| Std|5WI|10WM

C. Healey 1957-1959 4 0 0 0 0l 0f O 0l 0 O 0 0.0 0] 18 92| 5.11] 5-20 3 0
J. Henkel 2015-2019 49 52| 12|164no| 1801f 4503 6| 9| 3| 23| Of 2| 25/ 5883| 139 96/ 1507| 15.70( 8-53| 2.56| 12| 76 71 1] 5 0
G. Hick 1949-1955 5 6 1{ 138no 340( 68.00) 0] 2| 1 0l 0 O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
W. Hick 1950-1951 1 1 0 23 23| 23.00f 0] 0] O 0l 0l O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
S. Hickey 2001-2002 1 0 0 0 0 0f O 0l 0 O 0 16.0 3 53| 26.50| 1-20| 3.31 0 0
R. Hill 1955-1956 1 2 1 27 44 44000 0] 0] O 0l 0l O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
J. Hilliard 1950-1956 11 0 0 0 0 0f O 0l 0 O 0 0.0 0] 51 289 5.67] 8-39 6 0
B. Hislop 1969-1974 15| 20 1 50 200f 1053] 0] 0] O 9] 0l O 9 76.0 6] 24 299| 12.46| 7-15| 3.93 2 0
M. Hislop 1969-1970 10| 10 0 69 197] 19.70f O] 2| © 71 0 O 7 61.0 2| 13 191| 14.69| 4-18| 3.13 0 0
K.J. [Hodgson 1986-1991 32 22 11 50 229 20.82) 9] 1] 0] 21f Of 2 23] 864.00 225/ 105| 1755| 16.71| 6-22| 2.03 5 0
A. Holmes 1972-1977 24 30 5 59 328 13.12) 1] 0| O] 29[ 10 8| 47 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
P.L. [Holmes 1971-1980 57| 47| 16 53 417| 1345/ 6/ 1| Of 27| O] 5| 32 398.0[ 38 61 1071| 17.56| 5-35| 2.69 2 0
W. Honeyman 1948-1950 6 6 1 25 100| 20.00f O O] © 0l 0o O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
A. Horner 2014-2021 39 29 8 48 359 17.100 9] 0| o] 14 of 3 17 72.4 6] 10 298| 29.80| 3- 6| 4.12[ 2 7 1] 0] O 0
Horton 1959-1960 1 0 0 0 0o © 0l 0 O 0 0.0 0 3 3] 1.00f 3-3 0 0

S. Hoyne 2020-2021 4 0 7 9] 450 0Oof of © 0l 0l O 0 27.0 2 96/ 19.20| 2-27| 3.56[ 2 2 1] 0] O 0
M.W. |Hughes 2019-2021 10 7 5[ 1ino 34| 17.00 1] 0] O 5 0f O 5 48.0] 10 7 180| 25.71| 2-11 3.75| 2 5 0l O 0 0
L.P. [Hunt 2009-2021 12| 12 2| 30no 148| 14.80( 0| 0| O 2l 0 3 5 50.5 6] 10 194 19.40| 4-22| 384 1 9 0l 0 © 0
R. Hunt 2014-2016 2| 9no 25| 5.00{ 1] o] © 5/ 0 O 5 14.0 3 2 66| 33.00( 2-13| 4.71] 1 1 0l 0o © 0
A.L.  |Hurst 2015-2016 0 0 0 0 0f O 2l 0 O 2 0.0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0l 0 © 0
N. Hyde 1989-1992 37| 37 8 67 703 24.24] 4] 2| 0| 47| 18] 4 69 0.0 0 0 0 0
R lllingsworth 1934-1935 9] 16 0 20 90| 563 2| 0] O 1| 0] O 1 0.0 0 1 25| 25.00{ 1-10 0 0
P. Ince 1973-1982 7 5 4 9 27 27,000 of 0] © 4 0of O 47.0 7 5 134| 26.80| 2-23| 2.85 0 0
W Ives 1934-1935 9| 17 3 13 61| 436 5]/ 0] O 0l O 0.0 0] 22 278| 12.64| 8-21 1 0
R. Jayasiri 2019-2020 10 8 1 29 50| 714 3] 0] O 0l O 1155 26 8 360[ 45.00] 3-21| 3.12| 1 5 2l 0l O 0
B.A.  [Jenkin 2009-2021| 111 107 15| 140no| 2419 26.29| 8| 14| 1| 114 2| 13| 129 94.0 14 15 327| 21.80| 3-35| 3.48| 1| 10 3 0 0
G.A. |Jenkin 1972-1997 134 141 7 86| 2382 17.78] 10| 10 O] 127] 24| 11| 162 38.0 6 4 157| 39.25| 3-12| 4.13 0 0
H.P. [Jenkins 2016-2020 27] 11 5| 29no 57] 950 3] 0] O 71 0 2 9| 228.0] 54| 27 642| 23.78| 6-39| 2.82( 11| 11 4 1] © 1
M. Jerram 2002-2006 5 5 1 56 75| 1875 1| 1] © 1] 0] 1 2 4.0 1 0 20 0- 7| 5.00 0 0
T.J. |Jerram 1989-1994 58| 53| 10 98| 1302) 30.28[ 1| 8] O] 32| 0] 3] 35| 689.0/ 202] 90| 1638 18.20| 7-35| 2.38 3 0
A Johannson 1970-1971 3 5 0 9 19] 380/ 0Of of © 1] 0] O 1 8.0 1 1 21| 21.00 2.63 0 0
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Lower Plenty Cricket Club

1st XI statistics Personal Statistics

at end of 2020-2021

Player Years M Inn | NO | H.S. | Runs | Ave 0 | 50 [100| Ct | St | RO|Dism| Overs M |Wkts| Runs | Ave | Best RCL;\?;/ Ct |LBW| Std|5WI|10WM
J.L. |Johnston 2013-2014 1 1 0 0.00f 1f Oof © 1| 0] O 1 4.0 0 16 0-16| 4.00
K. Jones 1950-1951 1 1 0 0.00f Of Oof © 0l 0l O 0 0.0 0 4 47| 11.75| 4- 47 0 0
P. Jones 1969-1970 2 2 0 10/ 5.000 Oof of © 0l 0 O 0 9.0 1 23| 7.67[ 2-11| 2.56 0 0
K. Joseph 1946-1948 5 4 1 19 60| 20.00f O] O] O 0l 0l O 0 0.0 0] 13 98| 7.54| 4-11 0 0
R.C. [Joyner 1972-1977 39| 55 3 67 715 13.75| 5] 0| 0] 32 2 2| 36 17.0 0 3 80| 26.67| 2-22| 4.71 0 0
R.L. [Kelsey 2013-2015 22| 25 3] 131 958 4355 3] 3| 4| 11f of of 11 96.4| 28 10 255 25.50| 4-39| 2.65 7 0l 0o © 0
M. Kenny 1949-1951 4 1 0 17 17| 17.000 0Of ©of © 0l 0 O 0.0 0 40 13.33] 1-11 0 0
R. Kenny 1971-1979 11| 12 3 15 68| 756 1] 0] O 0l O 20.0 0 70| 11.67( 2- O] 3.50 0 0
A Key 1987-2005| 181| 188 6] 128no| 5050 27.75| 9| 26| 7| 87[ Of 7| 94 33.0 3 4 108 27.00| 2-27| 3.27 0 0
R. Kidd 1958-1965 2 0 62 90| 45.00f O] 1] © 0l O 0.0 0] 15 92| 6.13] 5-11 1 0
W. King 1946-1947 0 17 17] 17.00f 0] O] O 0l O 0.0 0 1 21] 21.00{ 1-21 0 0
D. Kirby 1989-1990 2 2 2 2 0 0of O 0] 2 8.0 2 1 17| 17.00{ 1-13| 2.13 0 0
K. Kirby 1982-1997 97 92 7 96| 1646) 1936 9| 6| O] 41] 0] 4| 45 192.0 39 19 609 32.05| 4-32| 3.17 0 0
N. Kleehammer N |1959-1963 12 6 3 48 207 69.000 0] 0] O 0l 0l O 0 0.0 0] 35 412 11.77| 5-21 2 0
D.R. |Knight 1995-2010 62) 49| 28 26 250] 11900 8] Of O] 23 0Of 2 25 800.1f 170| 111| 2746 24.74| 7-34] 3.43 2 0
J. Kulikowski 2018-2019 11| 10 1| 59no 175| 1944 1| 1] O 5 0 1 6] 227.2] 90| 26 415 15.96| 5-70| 1.83 16 1 0
L.M. |Lacy 2011-2016 27 11 7] 21no 25 625| 2 0] O 0] 1 10| 289.0] 94| 29 865 29.83| 3-38] 2.99 22 0 O 0
D. Laidlaw 1995-1996 6 6 19 47( 783] 0] 0] O 1| 0] 2 3 60.0 13| 10 189 18.90| 3-53| 3.15 0 0
D.K. |Lambert 1980-1988 56| 53| 14 78 777 19.92] 6] 2| O] 55[ 28/ 6] 89 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
P. Layne 1980-1981 1 0 0 0f O 0l O 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
E. LeBusque 1955-1956 0 0 0o © 0l 0 O 0.0 0 5 11) 2.20{ 5-11 1 0
R. Lecher 1975-1977 4 14 22| 550 1] o] O 0] 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
D. LeGassick 1969-1978 46/ 58 132| 1821) 3571 Of 7 4| 36| 0] 0] 36 14.0 0 1 44| 44.00| 1-28| 3.14 0 0
C. Leighton 1992-2003| 105| 101 11 122 2657| 29.52| 5| 14| 2| 72| O 4 76| 1092.4| 303| 113| 3080| 27.26| 4-32| 2.82 0 0
D.J. [Leighton 1985-2009| 105| 79[ 18| 74no 564 9.25| 14] 1] 0| 58 Of 7[ 65| 1270.3] 351| 155| 3162| 20.40[ 5-33| 2.49 2 0
F. Leslie 1964-1979| 118| 131| 29 147 5332| 52.27| 9| 40| 8| 49| 10/ 9 68| 318.0| 17| 62| 1037| 16.73| 7-22| 3.26 2 0
J. Lilley 1963-1964 1 0 0 0 0 0of O 0l 0o O 0 0.0 2 39| 19.50| 2-39 0 0
C.A. _[Linssen 1986-1993 63| 62 1 87| 1265| 20.74 5| 7| O] 43| 2| 3| 48 2.0 0 5 0- 5| 2.50 0 0
B. Lord 1962-1966 2 0 0 0 0 0of © 0l 0o O 0 5.0 2 60| 30.00{ 2-35| 12.00 0 0
AR. |Love 2012-2015 23| 26 1 95 385 1540 4] 1] 0| 11f of of 11 10.0 0 83 0-15| 8.30 0 0
J. Love 2015-2017 9 9 2| 21no 78] 1114 1] O] © 6] 0 O 6 71.0, 14 9 254| 28.22] 2-11] 3.58 0 0
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Lower Plenty Cricket Club 1st X statistics Personal Statistics at end of 2020-2021

Player Years M Inn | NO | H.S. | Runs | Ave 0 | 50 [100| Ct | St | RO|Dism| Overs M |Wkts| Runs | Ave | Best RCL;\?;/ B Ct |LBW| Std|5WI|10WM

A.P. |Luttick 1980-2006| 162| 175 15 96/ 3066] 19.16( 17| 16| O] 39| 0| 7| 46 142.0 19 23 556 24.17| 5-39| 3.92| 3| 18 1] 1] 1 0
K. MacDonald 1948-1950 4 2 1 43 65| 65.000 O] O] O 0l 0l O 0 0.0 0 2 48| 24.00| 1-23 0 0
R. MacDonald 1961-1968 39| 44 6] 132| 1345 35.39| 2 2| 10/ 0] 1 11 28.0 4] 14 145 10.36| 7-28| 5.18 1 0
T. MacDonald 1967-1968 3 3 0 8 14| 467/ 0O/ 0Of © 0l 0l O 0 1.0 0 0 2 0- 2| 2.00 0 0
W. MacDonald 1950-1964 40 34 6 86/ 1543| 55.11f O 14| O 0l 0 O 0 0.0 0] 59 479 8.12] 7-30 6 1
J. Mackey 1947-1950 18| 16 2 80 391 2793] 0] 1] O 0l 0l O 0 0.0 0] 45 418 9.29| 7-54 3 0
S. Mackey 1947-1948 1 0 31 31) 31.00f O] O] O 0l 0 O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
T. Mackey 1947-1948 1 0 0 0 0 0of O 0l 0l O 0 0.0 0 2 3.50| 2-7 0 0
E. Maddox 2015-2019 37 32 7 54 308 12.32) 6] 2| O] 58 10f 11| 79 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0l 0o © 0
S. Maile 1984-1985 2 1 0 0 0l 000[f 1 0] © 0l 0l O 0 1.0 0 0 11 0-11| 11.00 0 0
R. Major 1959-1967 10| 10 1 52 178) 19.78[ 1| 1] © 0l O 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
W. Mann 1938-1939 1 0 0 0l 000[f 1 0] O 0l O 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
R. Marsh 1973-1974 2 3 0 10 28| 933 0] 0 © 0l O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
P.J. [Martin 1974-1991 98] 93| 15 86| 1732) 2221 8| 9| O] 41] 0] 4| 45| 807.0] 185| 112| 2026 18.09] 7-60| 2.51 3 1
B.J. Mash 1962-1979 131 104] 21 49 1023] 12.33( 11 O] O] 54|, 0] O 54 867.0f 83| 176] 3197 18.16] 8-54| 3.69 4 1
F.R. [Mash 1972-1975 19| 26 8 34 145 8.06[ 1] 0] O 3] 0 1 4] 220.00 18] 29 729| 25.14| 5-64| 331 1 0
M.G. |Mash 1972-2000 236| 188| 55 78 1708] 12.84 15| 2| O] 118] O] 17 135 4412.0f 757] 575| 9381| 16.31] 8-72 2.13 37 0
P.J Mash 1967-1971 42 34 6 44 437| 1561 Of Of oOf 13] 0] 2 15| 414.0| 45| 105| 1418| 13.50| 8-64| 3.43 5 0
A.T. [Mason 1999-2000 2 2 0 5 9] 450 Oof of © 2l 0 1 3 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
G. Mathieson 1977-1984 65| 66 9| 137| 1863| 32.68| 3| 13| 3| 32 Of 1| 33 8.0 2 0 6 0- 0| 0.75 0 0
L Mathieson 1976-1979 11] 10 2 35 95| 11.88 1] 0] O 50 0f 2 7 150.0f 20 27 287| 10.63| 6-18 1.91 1 1
D. McCaoll 1982-1986 27] 20 6 52 161) 1150 2| 1] O 0l O 8| 429.0]1 104| 51| 1229| 24.10| 6-42| 2.86 1 0
\ McColl 1938-1939 4 7 0 13| 186/ 3/ 0O © 0l O 0.0 0 68| 11.33[ 2-17 0 0
McDowell 1936-1937 0 0 0l 000[f 1 0] O 0l O 0.0 0 0 0 0 0

Al McHugh 2008-2013 48| 49 2 79| 1109] 2360 4| 8| 0] 26| O] O 26 6.0 0 52 0- 1| 867 0 0
K. McKenzie 1946-1949 8 7 0 25 116) 1657 O] O] O 0l 0 O 0 0.0 0] 12 111 9.25| 4-44 0 0
A McKinley 1994-2005 31 32 3] 105n0 894 30.83] 6] 5/ 2| 13 Oof o] 13 4.0 0 2 23| 1150 1- 4 5.75 0 0
D.R. [McKinnon 1987-1989 19| 16 2 49 284 20.29] 3] 0 0o 13 of 3 16 22.0 6 3 62| 20.67 3-12| 2.82 0 0
C.J. [McLennan 1955-1960 0 39 65| 3250( O] O] O 0l 0o O 0.0 0| 17 96| 5.65| 4-27 0 0
P. McMahon 1980-1981 0 10 35| 583 0] 0 O 0l O 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
P. McNaughton 1976-1978 0 9 15| 3.000 1f of © 0] 2 79.0 4 16 207| 12.94| 4-40| 2.62 0 0
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Lower Plenty Cricket Club 1st X statistics Personal Statistics at end of 2020-2021

Player Years M Inn | NO | H.S. | Runs | Ave 0 | 50 [100| Ct | St | RO|Dism| Overs M |Wkts| Runs | Ave | Best RCL;\?;/ B Ct |LBW| Std|5WI|10WM
l. McOrist 1965-1967 11| 13 7 27 130| 21.67 0 3] 0 O 3 10.0 0 2 49| 24.50| 2-14| 4.90 0 0
W. McOrist 1971-1972 3 3 0 3 6] 2.00 0 1| 0] O 9.0 0 1 26| 26.00( 1-26( 2.89 0 0
C. McPherson 1968-1972 28| 33 5 84 417| 1489 O 1 oOf 34| 8] 0] 42 1.0 0 0 3 0- 3| 3.00 0 0
M. McShane 1988-2005| 126 131 6] 124| 2278 18.22| 15| 10| 1| 51f Of 5[ 56| 351.00/ 73| 48| 1337| 27.85| 4-41| 3.81 0 0
J.D. |Mechkaroff 2009-2010 0 0 0 0 0 0 0f O 1| 0] O 1
J. Meekins 2015-2019 39 37 6 84 711 2294] 3] 3] 0o 13 of 1 14| 455.1| 147| 70| 1031| 14.73| 7-35| 2.27| 16| 41| 12| 1] 2 0
S. Meredith 2004-2005 1 0 0 0l 000[f 2| 0] O 0l 0 O 0
J. Merrett 2005-2006 3| 11no 14| 7.000 0of Oof © 0l 0l O 0 25.0 2 2 124| 62.00| 2-27| 4.96
G. Michaelson 1982-1983 2 7 18| 18.00/ 0O/ Of © 0l 0o O 0 27.0 1 115/ 38.33] 2-26| 4.26 0
J. Milbourn 2002-2005 12| 13 1| 65no 160| 1333 4| 1] © 2l 0] 2 4
G.R. [Miller 1965-1966 4 0 18 25| 5.00f 1] o] © 0l 0o O 0 50.0 4 10 166/ 16.60| 7-71| 3.32 0
Mills 1953-1954 0 0 0 0of O 0l 0l O 0 0.0 0 3 33| 11.00| 3-33 0 0
G. Milne 1946-1963 70 41 9] 100| 1411 44.09] Of 13] 1 0l 0l O 0 0.0 0| 216| 1675/ 7.75| 9-16 12 1
W. Milne 1946-1948 2 1 1 10 10 0 0of O 0l 0l O 0 0.0 0 1 29| 29.00{ 1-29 0 0
S. Mitilineos 1998-2008 20| 20 4 30 186) 1163 4| 0| O 8 0 1 9 8.0 1 0 38 0-12| 475 O 0 0l 0o © 0
S. Moar 1997-1999 17| 16 2 50 218 1557] 0] 1] O 6] 0 1 7] 240.0/ 66| 28 797| 28.46| 4-30| 3.32 0 0
L.C. Moloney 1972-1973 1 1 2 2 Ol of O 1f 0] O 1 14.0 1 1 31 31.00{ 1-31 2.21 0 0
C.P. [Montague 2001-2003 5 5 1 22 35 875 0] 0] O 3] 0 O 3 25.0 7 1 81| 81.00| 1-23| 3.24 0 0
R. Morgan 1982-1984 17] 18 2 42 316 19.75| 2| 0] O 8/ 0l O 8 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
F. Mullins 1934-1936 8] 13 2 6 19] 173 6/ 0Of © 0l 0l O 0 0.0 0 6 52| 8.67] 2- 4 0 0
A.B. [Murnane 1977-1983 18] 13 5 31 110 13.75 1] 0] O 6] 0f 4 10 122.0f 14 13 372| 28.62| 3-43 3.05 0 0
P. Murphy 1982-1983 2 0 0 0 0 0f O 2l 0 O 2 24.0 6 2 63| 31.50( 2-33| 2.63 0 0
S. Neary 2017-2019 18| 18 4] 104no 454| 3243 O 1 1 1/ 0] O 1 132.2| 30 13 357| 27.46| 3-17 2700 3 6 3] 1 0 0
D. O'Brien 1978-1980 23| 24 2| 149 903 4105 2| 3| 3| 13[ of 2 15 48.0 2 5 156/ 31.20| 2-30| 3.25 0 0
J. O'Brien 1935-1936 5 6 0 8 18| 3.000 1f of © 0l 0o O 0.0 0 6 51| 8.50| 4-15 0 0
C. O'Connor 1985-1987 14| 11 3 49 125| 1563 0| 0| O 0l O 19.0 3 1 60| 60.00( 0-21| 3.16 0 0
J.B. O'Connor 1982-2014 203| 177] 40 83| 3007] 21.95| 18] 13 Of 76 2 9 87| 2090.0f 572| 247| 3620 14.66( 8-47 1.73[ 13] 55 4 0 4 1
D.J. [|Offer 2006-2009 9 8 1 33 68 971 2| 0| O 0] 1 5 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0
R. O'Loughlin 1948-1950 4 0 0 0 0 0of © 0l O 0 0.0 0 5 55/ 11.00| 2-41 0 0
S. O'Meara 2003-2007 20| 22 4 59 316 1756 4] 1] 0] 10f of 1 11| 226.4| 44| 26 740 28.46| 5-59| 3.27 1 0
W. O'Neill 1938-1939 6] 12 0 23 108 9.00f O] 0] © 0l 0 O 0 0.0 0 2 36/ 18.00] 2-36 0 0
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Lower Plenty Cricket Club 1st X statistics Personal Statistics at end of 2020-2021

Player Years M Inn | NO | H.S. | Runs | Ave 0 | 50 [100| Ct | St | RO|Dism| Overs M |Wkts| Runs | Ave | Best RCL;\?;/ B Ct |LBW| Std|5WI|10WM

D.W. [Pain 1973-1984 54| 52 7 86 731 16.24] 3] 3| 0 23[ of 6] 29 44.0 2 7 157| 22.43] 1-16| 3.57 0 0
S. Paraskevas 2000-2002 16| 17 1| 102 420| 26.25| 2| 2[ 1 0l O 5 7.0 1 0 13 0- 2| 1.86 0 0
K. Patterson 1950-1951 1 0 0 0 0 0of O 0l 0 O 0 0.0 0 2 19| 9.50f 2-19 0 0
C. Pavey 1970-1974 21) 31 1 61 473| 1577 0Oof 1f of 15| 0] 1 16 22.0 0 0 83 0- 2| 3.77 0 0
J. Perichon 2006-2009 6 1 13 42 840 1] 0] O 3] 0 O 3 2.0 0 0 15 0- 0| 7.50 0 0
PJ. [Perry 1966-1967 1 0 0 0 0of O 0l 0l O 0 20.0 4 2 43| 21.50| 2-14| 2.15 0 0
A. Peters 2019-2020 4 0 46 68| 17.00f 1| 0] O 1| 0] O 1 27.0 2 4 89| 22.25| 3-48| 3.30[ 1 3 0l 0f O 0
J. Petrie 1934-1938 20| 31 0 16 167) 539 5| 0] O 3] 0 O 3 0.0 0] 29 397| 13.69| 6- 65 2 0
Phillips 1957-1959 2 0 0 0 0 0of © 0l 0o O 0 0.0 0 7 35| 5.00] 4-5 0 0

K.D. [Pike 2013-2020 19| 17 3 29 126) 9.00f 2| 0] O 5/ 0 O 5 98.5| 19 8 329 41.13| 3-35| 334| 1 7 0l 0 © 0
R. Pike 1934-1935 7] 13 1 28 103| 858 4| 0] O 1] 0] O 1 0.0 0] 10 186/ 18.60| 6- 47 1 0
W.W. |Piper 1965-1968 18| 18 2 28 214 1338/ 0] 0] O 3] 0 O 3| 240.0] 25| 37 730 19.73]| 4-17| 3.04 0 0
G.W. [Pitcher 1965-1967 19] 20 1 26 171) 9.00f 5| 0| O] 11] o of 11 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
D.J. |Potter 2007-2013 73] 73 4| 107no| 1524| 22.09 2| 4 1| 55| 0| 4] 59 3772 59| 53| 1365 25.75| 5-19| 3.62 3| 41 1 0
M.J. |Potter 2010-2011 0 0 0 0 0o © 0l 0 O 0 5.2 0 2 34| 17.00] 1- 4] 654 © 1 0 0
M. Powell 2001-2002 1 19 62| 1033 1] 0] O 1] 3 11 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
L. Randall 1959-1964 11 1 1 19 19 0 0o © 0l 0 O 0 0.0 0] 56 508 9.07| 7-30 7 0
T. Rapp 1997-2015 16| 17 1{ 111no 419| 26.19] 1| 1f 1f 20] 1] 0 21 66.3] 10 7 194 27.71] 2-15| 293 1 6 0l 0 © 0
M. Reid 1993-2003 13] 11 0 26 131) 1191 1| 0] © 0l O 5.0 2 1 19| 19.00( 1-18| 3.80 0 0
R. Renouf 1937-1963 45 23 2 33 322| 1533] 2| 0Of © 0l 0l O 0.0 0] 119 987 8.29| 7- 6 6 0
H. Ricardo 1934-1935 4 8 0 19 37] 463 2| 0] O 0l O 0.0 0] 14 156 11.14| 5-15 1 0
G.B. [Rice 1980-1987 29| 26 4 43 416 1891 1| of of 13| 0] O] 13 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
P. Rice 1993-2003 81 80 6] 108| 1473 19.91| 10| 10| 1| 51f 7 8| 66 3.0 0 1 20| 20.00{ 1-10| 6.67 0 0
L. Richards 1975-1976 5 4 0 11 23| 575 1] 0] O 1| 0] O 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
L. Rigg 1993-1996 8 8 0 50 153] 19.13[ O 1] © 4 0of O 4 0 0
P. Rock 1973-1974 1 0 0 0 0 0f O 1| 0] O 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
R. Rogers 1950-1952 8 2 0 28 41 2050 0] 0] O 0l 0o O 0 0.0 0] 383 137| 4.15| 8-36 3 0
N.R. [Rootsey 1976-1977 7 8 0 54 89| 11.13[ 1| 1] O 2l 0 O 2 0.0 0 0 0 0
J. Rose 1949-1951 8 9 1 49 256 32.000 0] 0] O 0l 0o O 0 0.0 0 0 0
R Rose 1934-1935 2 3 0 2 3] 1.00f 1f ©of © 0l 0l O 0 0.0 0 0 0
B.J. [Rowe 2013-2019 55| 46| 13 42 404| 1224 6/ Of Of 30|/ O] 5] 35 2402 48] 25 763| 30.52] 3-24| 3.18[ 5[ 16 2l 21 O 0
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Lower Plenty Cricket Club 1st X statistics Personal Statistics at end of 2020-2021

Player Years M Inn | NO | H.S. | Runs | Ave 0 | 50 [100| Ct | St | RO|Dism| Overs M |Wkts| Runs | Ave | Best RCL;\?;/ B Ct |LBW| Std|5WI|10WM
N.C. [Rowe 1966-1975 15| 21 2 29 142) 747 3] 0] O 9] 0 2 11 2.0 1 2 5| 250[ 1- 1| 250 0 0
N.M. [Rowe 2011-2019 76/ 50/ 10 37 374 9.35) 11| 0| O] 31f Of 1f 32| 7244| 186| 106| 2172| 20.49| 5- 6/ 3.000 22| 71| 10| 3] 1 0
J. Russell 1965-1980| 104| 124 2 84| 1468| 12.03 9 4| O] 26| 0] 1] 27| 496.0/ 53| 64| 1561 24.39| 5-23| 3.15 1 0
P. Russell 1969-1970 1 25 116) 1450 O O] © 0l O 37.0 1 5 179| 35.80| 4-39| 4584 0 0
P. Rust 1973-1974 2 19 34| 850 0] 0] O 0l O 49.0 8] 11 134| 12.18 2.73 0 0
G. Ruthven 1973-1974 1 0 2 2| 2000 Oof of © 0l 0l O 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
B.J. [Ryan 2007-2021 36| 29 7 51 293 13.32) 5| 1| 0| 17[ of of 17| 2465| 60/ 39 657| 16.85| 4- 7| 2.67[ 4| 32 0 0
J.P. |Ryan 2016-2020 16| 13 2| 15n0 75| 682 3| 0| O] 14] 1| of 15 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 0
D. Salvatico 2002-2005 2| 36no 53] 757 3] 0] O 6] 3] 2 11
J. Sassella 2016-2018 2| 7no 15| 15.000 0Of 0Of © 1| 0] O 1 43.2 10 5 127| 25.40| 2-12| 294 2 3 0 0 0
A.D. |Scanlon 2006-2013 75 71 12| 127no 1452| 24.61| 10| 6 1l 27f of 2 29 484.5| 110 72| 1834 25.47| 5- 2 3.79] 13| 45 1 0
B Selleck 1963-1964 1 0 26 26| 26.00f 0| O] O 0l 0l O 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
A. Shah 2013-2015 11 7 2|  4no 6] 120 5] Of O 4 0] 0 4 88.2| 19| 17 305| 17.94( 4-22| 346] 2| 13 2l 0 O 0
J Sharp 1987-1990 13| 10 3 26 140| 20.00f O] O] © 5 0| 6 11 162.0] 42 20 393 19.65| 4-17| 2.43 0 0
l. Shearn 1954-1973 13| 17 0 74 409| 2406 1| 2[ © 1| 0] O 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
T. Sheedy 2002-2005 14| 14 3 33 91 827 3] 0] O 2l 0 O 2 188.1] 52 19 554 29.16| 4-19] 2.95 0 0
D.P. |Shiel 1982-1983 1 0 0 0 0o © 0l 0 O 0 6.0 2 0 19 0-19| 3.17 0 0
Simondson 1947-1949 4 2 41 89| 4450 0| 0] O 0l 0l O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
B. Sims 2018-2019 0 0 0 0o © 0l 0 1 1 5.0 1 29| 29.00( 1-29 580/ O 1 0l 0o © 0
Sinclair 1991-1999 10 2 8] 200/ 3 0of O 4 of 1 5 111.0f 34 10 276| 27.60| 4-17| 2.49 0 0
L.M. |Sirianni 2015-2021 43| 37 2 66 445| 12.71f 6 1] 0] 19/ 0] 4 23 95.01 20 9 351) 39.00f 2-12 3.69 1 0 0
N.P. [Sirianni 2017-2018 1 0 0 0 0 0 0f O 0l 0l O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0
J. Sloan 1950-1951 1 0 0 0 0of © 0l O 0.0 0 2 9] 450[ 2-9 0 0
J. Smith 1938-1939 2 2 11 13| 650 1/ 0Of © 0l O 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
L. Smith 1938-1939 1 0 5 5| 250/ 1/ 0of © 0l O 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
L.A. _ [Smith 1996-1999 32 31 3| 104 927| 33.11] 2| 5| 1] 58 9 3 70 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
M. Smith 1984-1985 11] 11 0 49 191) 1736 1| O] O] 16/ 2| 0o 18 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
M.K.  [Smith 2013-2014 1 1 0 10 10| 10.00f Of Oof © 0l 0 O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0l 0 O 0
N. Smith 1956-1959 8 7 0 69 279 3986 0] 2| O 0l 0o O 0 0.0 0] 12 90| 7.50] 7-50 2 0
N.L.  [Smith 2012-2017 31 32 2| 48no 500( 16.67] 3] 0] O 6] 0 3 9] 309.1] 79| 61 967 15.85| 6- 8| 3.13| 18| 34 9] 0] 3 0
R. Smith 1938-1939 1 1 0 0 0l 000f 1] 0] © 0l 0 O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
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Lower Plenty Cricket Club 1st X statistics Personal Statistics at end of 2020-2021

Player Years M Inn | NO | H.S. | Runs | Ave 0 | 50 [100| Ct | St | RO|Dism| Overs M |Wkts| Runs | Ave | Best RCL;\?;/ B Ct |LBW| Std|5WI|10WM

S.J.  [Smith 2009-2013 38] 16| 11 36 147] 29.40( 1| 0| 0| 10/ 0] 2 12| 460.4| 96| 83| 1307| 15.75| 7-56| 2.84| 17| 62 4 0
T.H. |Smith 2010-2018 32| 26 4 41 249 1132 9] 0| o] 13 of 3 16 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 0
E. Spain 1935-1936 1 2 0 6 8| 400 0of of © 1| 0] O 1 0.0 0 1 18| 18.00f 1-18 0 0
P. Spence 1983-1984 5 1 17 37] 925 0] 0o © 1| 0] O 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
H. Staggard 1946-1947 2 1 22 33] 33.000f O] O] O 0l 0 O 0.0 0 1 38| 38.00| 1-38 0 0
M.W. [Staples 2011-2012 2 2| 5no 5 0 0of O 2l 0 O 2 27.0 4 4 92| 23.00| 4-21] 341 © 3 0l 0o © 0
S.T. |[Staples 2020-2021 10 5 2| 14no 19] 633 1 0Of © 8] 0] 5/ 13 53.0 2 7 289| 41.29| 3-27| 5.45 0 0
R. Steventon 1961-1962 1 1 0 34 34| 34000 0] 0] O 0l 0l O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
L. Stott 1979-1980 10 9 4 65 235 47000 0] 1] O 5/ 0 O 5 82.0 2| 18 408 22.67| 5-44| 4.98 1 0
M. Symons 1981-1982 1 0 0 0 0 0of O 1| 0] O 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
C. Taylor 1994-1995 3 3 0 4 8] 267/ 1] Oof O 1] of O 1 34.00 11 1 101]101.00| 1-22| 2.97 0 0
F. Taylor 1937-1938 8] 15 0 10 40[ 267 5] 0 O 0l 0l O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
H. Taylor 1938-1939 3 4 2 14 18| 9.000 1f Oof © 0l 0o O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0
N. Taylor 1937-1938 1 1 0 0 0l 000[f 1 0] O 0l 0l O 0 0.0 0 0 23 0- 23 0 0
S. Taylor 1994-1995 3 3 0 99 173] 5767 O] 2| © 1| 0] O 1 0 0
G.J.E. [Telgenkamp 1974-1975 2 2 0 9 17] 850/ 0O/ 0Oof © 0l 0l O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0
A. Temple 1977-1978 2 2 0 10 10| 5.00 1/ of © 1] 1] 1 3 0.0 0 0 0 0
B.J. [Temple 1989-1990 1 0 0 0 0 0f O 0l 0l O 0 6.0 2 0 15 0-15[ 2.50 0 0
R. Temple 1985-1986 3 3 1 1 1 050/ 0O 0Oof © 1| 0] O 1 0.0 0 0 0 0
AJ. [Tenni 2005-2013 82 79 9 91| 1381) 19.73[ 12| 5| 0] 126| 7| 17| 150 0.0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0l 0 © 0
M. Thomas 1975-1976 1 1 1 1 1 of 0] O 0l 0 O 0 11.0 2 4 26| 6.50 4-12| 2.36 0 0
H. Thompson 1948-1950 12| 11 0| 119 388| 3527 0O 2[ 1 0l O 0 0.0 0] 45 368 8.18| 7-21 3 1
K. Thompson 1964-1972 14| 16 0 59 206| 12.88] 2 1] O of O 2 0.0 0 4 23] 5.75| 4-23 0 0
G.M. [Thomson 1982-1988 15| 12 4 50 123) 1538 1| 1] O 0l O 2 163.0 39 19 418 22.00| 3-18| 2.56 0 0
G. Tilley 1976-1982 53] 35 8 19 180| 6.67 8| O] O] 20| O] 2| 22| 821.0{ 105| 133| 2410 18.12) 7-66] 2.94 8 0
T. Timms 1948-1951 0 20 36| 18.00f O O] O 0l O 0 0.0 0 2 31| 15.50| 2-31 0 0
Tonkin 1946-1947 0 0 0 0of O 0l O 0 0.0 0 3 16| 533 2-9 0 0

M. Tortoreto 1992-1993 7 4 10 22| 22.00f 0] O] O 0l O 0 63.0, 13| 10 175/ 17.50| 3-26| 2.78 0 0
Trinder 1995-2002 70] 56 25| 44no 404| 13.03f 6] O] O] 24 O] 5 29| 1114.3[ 324| 152| 2939 19.34 7-39 2.64 7 0

M.G. [Trotter 1985-1986 1 0 0 0 0l 0f O 0l 0l O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
C. Tsaparis 1983-1991 61) 60 5| 109] 1199 2180 3] 3] 1] 25 Of 1| 26 32.0 7 6 131| 21.83] 4-40| 4.09 0 0
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Lower Plenty Cricket Club 1st X statistics Personal Statistics at end of 2020-2021

Player Years M Inn | NO | H.S. | Runs | Ave 0 | 50 [100| Ct | St | RO|Dism| Overs M |Wkts| Runs | Ave | Best RCL;\?;/ B Ct |LBW| Std|5WI|10WM
A. Tsardakis 2020-2021 6 5 1| 46no 76| 19.00f O O] O 0] 1 3 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0
M.F.  [Turnbull 2012-2015 6 3 2| 9no 10| 10.00 0 O 0l O 2 28.0 1 2 130/ 65.00| 1-27| 4.64 0 0
C.J. [Tyrrell 1993-1994 0 0 0 0 0of O 1| 0] O 1 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0
J.P.  |Tyrrell 1999-2007 66| 61 11| 101 804 16.08) 11] 0| 1] 32 Of 2 34| 897.2) 281| 111| 2251| 20.28| 6-16/ 2.51 2 0
D.J. [Vvallance 2009-2011 1 21 33] 33.000f O] O] O 2l 0 O 2 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0l 0f O 0
C.E. |Vine 1965-1966 3 32 70| 1750 1| O] O 3] 0 O 3 51.0 3 6 191| 31.83] 3-45| 3.75 0 0
T. Vinen 1987-2000 371 41 2| 104no 753 19.31] 4] 5] 1 4 o[ O 4 183.0] 46 20 530 26.50| 4-34| 2.90 0 0
W. Walker 1938-1939 1 0 2 4] 200 0] 0] O 0l 0l O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
C. Ward 1984-1986 7 3 6 21| 525 O] 0] © 4 0of O 4 55.0/ 18 6 120[ 20.00 2.18 0 0
M. Ward 1994-1996 7 6 2| 34no 83] 2075 2| O] O 3] 0 1 4 110.0 22 14 372 26.57| 5-71] 3.38 1 0
S. Ware 1948-1957 22| 23 2 95 929 4424 0] 6] O 0l 0o O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
G. Watson 1972-1973 4 6 0 20 43( 717] 1] 0] O 2l 0 O 2 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
L. Watson 1934-1936 5 7 0 129] 2| 0] O 0l 0o O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
T. Watson 2004-2005 1 1 0 4000 Of Oof © 1| 0] O 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
J.R.  |Watt 2009-2010 0 0 0 0 0o © 1| 0] O 1 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0l 0o © 0
J. Webb 1936-1937 1 1 0 0.00f 1f Oof © 0l 0l O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
H. Weidlich 1946-1947 7 3 1 37 76| 38.00f O] O] O 0l 0 O 0 0.0 0] 19 195/ 10.26] 5-49 1 0
B.M. [Weissenfeld 2013-2015 7 8 1 26 94| 1343 2| 0| O 3] 0 O 3 2.0 0 0 11 0-11| 550/, O 0 0 0 0
M. Weissenfeld 2013-2014 2 1 1 7no 7 Ol of O 1f 0] O 1 15.0 3 4 57| 14.25| 2-14| 3.80 0 0
AK. [Wells 1991-2013| 174| 181| 15[180nof 3498| 21.07| 11| 11| 3| 51| O 4 55| 744.0| 187 89| 2053| 23.07| 6-86| 2.76] 7| 50 9 2 0
A. West 1970-1973 22 21 7 9 47| 3.36] 4] 0] O 6] 0l O 6] 2780| 16| 55 934 16.98| 5-42| 3.36 1 0
A. West 1934-1935 1 2 0 4 8| 400 Of of © 0l 0l O 0 0.0 0 1 17| 17.00f 1-17 0 0
F. West 1935-1939 7] 11 0 5 9] 082 8 o0 © 0l 0o O 0 0.0 0 1 17| 17.00f 1-17 0 0
H. West 1935-1936 1 2 0 9 9] 450 1/ of © 0l 0 O 0 0.0 0 1 10| 10.00{ 1-10 0 0
J. West 1934-1937 8| 13 2 45 211 19.18) 3] 0] O 0l 0o O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
N. West 1935-1937 6] 10 2 15 33] 413 1] 0] O 0l 0 O 0 0.0 0 7 120 17.14] 2-25 0 0
R. West 1934-1939 39 69 7 51 624 10.06| 13| 1] O 0l 0o O 0 0.0 0] 56 647| 11.55| 6-18 3 0
V. West 1936-1937 2 3 0 15 24| 800 O] O] O 0l 0 O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
W. West 1934-1935 1 2 0 1 1 050/ 1] 0of © 0l 0o O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
R. West-Onley 1972-1983 27] 31 4 54 286 10.59| 3| 1] 0] 11f of 2 13 2.0 0 30 0- 30 15.00 0 0
D. Whight 1966-1970 36/ 39 5 94| 1095] 3221 2| 4] O] 15 0] 0o 15 129.0 8] 30 467 1557) 4-11] 3.62 0 0
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Lower Plenty Cricket Club 1st X statistics Personal Statistics at end of 2020-2021

Player Years M Inn | NO | H.S. | Runs | Ave 0 | 50 [100| Ct | St | RO|Dism| Overs M |Wkts| Runs | Ave | Best RCL;\?;/ B Ct |LBW| Std|5WI|10WM

J.E. |White 1966-1968 10{ 11 1 94 281 28.10] 1] 2| O 0l O 7 0.0 0 0 0 0
R. White 1949-1950 4 4 1 62 137] 4567 O] 1] © 0l 0l O 0 0.0 5 66| 13.20( 3-34 0 0
S. White 1996-2004 21 19 1 63 333[ 1850/ 0] 1] 0] 10f of of 10 48.0( 11 4 148 37.00| 2- 3| 3.08 0 0
J. Whittingslow 1934-1935 6] 10 0 15 37] 370 3] 0] o© 1] 2| O 0.0 0 1 42| 42.00| 1-27 0 0
D. Wijemanna 2017-2018 11| 11 0 60 285 2591 0] 2| O 2l 0 O 2 100.0f 19 21 333| 15.86| 5-30| 3.33] 5| 14 2l 0] 2 0
D.G. [Williams 1963-1970 28| 34 5 81 538 1855| 7] 1| 0| 14 6] 4 24 2.0 2 12| 6.00{ 2-12| 6.00 0 0
A. Williamson 1935-1936 3 0 4 8| 200 1f of © 0l 0 O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
B.J. [Williamson 2013-2015 10 1 49 79| 1580 2| 0] © 3] 0 O 3 82.3| 13| 13 299| 23.00| 5-55| 3.63[ 4 8 1] 0] 1 0
K. Williamson 1955-1959 1 63 317 45.29] 0] 2| O 0l 0o O 0 0.0 0 9 64| 7.11f 4-12 0 0
M. Willis 2020-2021 1| 6no 6] 6.000 1f Of O 1| 0] O 1 27.0 3 2 100 50.00| 2-17| 3.70f O 2 0l 0 © 0
AJ. |Wilson 1957-1965 19] 19 2| 110 924 54.35| 0] 4] 1 0l 0o O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
A.M. [Wilson 1973-1984 48| 46 3 99 793 18.44| 3] 3| 0O 26 Oof 2| 28 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
H. Wilson 1934-1935 9] 15 2 12 30] 231 7/ 0l © 1] 0] O 1 0.0 0 3 36/ 12.00] 2- 3 0 0
P. Woods 1969-1971 5 5 0 64 98| 19.60( O] 1] O 4 0of O 4 12.0 0 0 81 6.75 0 0
B. Wright 2018-2021 24 24 2 76 693| 31500 2| 5[ O] 10f Of 1 11 134.0f 34 23 429| 18.65| 3-16 3.20] 3| 18 1 1 0 0
B. York 1946-1948 5 5 0 34 109] 2180 O 0] O 0l 0l O 0 0.0 0 2 25| 12.50f 2-25 0 0
B. Zerafa 2005-2021| 132 132 11| 117| 3699 3057 8| 21| 3| 53 Of 4| 57| 6763.3] 158 96| 2217| 23.09( 5-22 0.33] 17| 68 10| 1| 2 0
7944(7708]1132| 180n0|127608| 19.41[{870|501| 79|3590|209|384| 4183| 45157.8|8155| 7014)121341| 17.30] 9-16 2.69|263[1068| 143| 24| 266 17
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